=75

S-7200A PARTS BOOK

EEFSALI FRZATERADYUS O

SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH
THREAD TRIMMER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200A-HAK

(D—— 4 %MWY + BE + SihA
Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

O: BISHhS o7
Minimum lubilcation type

SEIEZAFA4F
Sami dry type

5 ZERSASA4T
Complste dry type

S Y - BEMAE
Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
3 REMA

Medium-weight malerials

5 EHA

Heavy-weight materials



- BRIIFEELICEAEESLAGEIBYET.

S 7 B .
2
4B
EF
)
E:
5
N
o
20
~
i

N—yTuHZRBIZELT

. COFIE, 2003838 OFT—FIZHINTIERSA-L D TT,

SO —FfllA = LTRSS, HRFSA—NERUF—CHAe—"BERTEHRASTE.
(48 5624°-%")

0
w 3 % o 2

Z T rAx2Ac I ommu0o® >

i{*mﬁ tm e rmmm e E s e ey
El}ﬂﬁ T I L
ATBRE vrreerrmrnrrrana,

F TR BEE e s,
*Emﬁ iermmimsaEssssEsEmssssEsasaEmErEEmEs
ﬁtml_jmﬁ T TTTINIT
%t#n-f“‘lﬁ YT
. AvkR—LRYI R, 78Rk
. AvkO— LAy ARBRE oo
C EEEDRR{E i

. AR —RE (BESER
. HRERRE (AT a 8&) e
. avko—LiRyo MR
(AT BRE) srerrrrrivreneens

T. ﬁﬁZ“r‘?a"“ﬁ P

U BEBI-Sev-ER

Sp2.
Spl.

(AT BR) e
{HBEREEER - eemrreer e
TR —ER (BFRE) oo
HRARS—ER (FAVADMAE)

~N W s

11
15
15
17
19
23
25
27
29

33
37
38
39

41
41

43
45
48

%‘

Spa.
SpB.

Spl.

Gal.

Ga2,

Gab.

Ga6.

Gal.

GaB.

GalB.

HHEM AKX (REH) -
HHAES— R R —RR) -

RS —RE

(&”'ﬁf"ylﬂ} FPPEISR T

ftEe—Rx

(QbO—LRy T ZBAFR) oeeee

F—UHe—RE

G h B : BAE)

F—ibe—RR

(- PIEARAT : BARE) oo
L FUBE-RR
(I : SBH) ~worrrrrmreeeremen

P

@A R 440HE) oo

TR —ER

(G- ch AR AREE) v

F—Ufe—NE

(-SRI AAKEE) e

F—rEam—RER

B h I « AARB) -eoeereees

F—UElR—R%

(BB : A4E) oo

F-Uig—RE

(PR - ACHE) oo oroeeeneeen

. EE?{{JI‘, mEn A A R EEEREREEEEEEE RTINS

60

61

62

63
64



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in March 2003,

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted Iiné::} .

4 If the symbol * is found in the * Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 48 - 62,

CONTENTS
A, Machine bady.........ccccovevevve e, 1 Sp4. Different parts list (For China) .........
B. Knee lifter mechanism ............ .o s 1 Sph. Different parts list (For General export) ........occee..
C. Needle bar and thread take-up mechani 3 Spb. Different parts list
D. Presser foot mechanism ................... 7 {For Europe & Canada) ................
E. Feed mechanism ......co e rinaes s 11 Sp7. Different parts list
F. Quick reverse mechanism ................. 18 {Control box mechanism) ...............
G. Tension release mechanism ............... 15 Ga1. Gauge parts list
H. Rotary hook mechanism .................... 17 {Light & medium-weight materials | 3ROW) ..........
J. Lubrication ..o e e v, 18 Ga2. Gauge pans list
K. Threading mechanism ..........c.cco v 23 (Light & medium-weight matorlals : 3ROW) .........
L. Bobbin winder mechanism ................. 25 Ga3. Gauge parts list
M. Thread trimmer mechanism ............... 27 (Heavy-weight materials) ...............
N. Thread wiper mechanism .................. 29 Gad. Gauge paris list
P1. Control box and motor mechanism....... by | {Difficultto-sew materals & Shin-gosen) ...
P2. Control box mechanism .................... 33 Ga5,. Gauge parts list
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 37 (Light & medium-welght materials : 4ROW) .........
Sp1. Different parts list GaB. Gauge parts list
(Power supply equipment mechanism) 38 (ight & madium-welght materials : AROW) ...
R. Attachment set (Option parts) ............. 38 Ga7. Gauge parts list
S. Control box mechanism (Option parts) . 41 (Light & rrediur-weight matarials : 4ROW) .....
T. Quick reverse switch mechanism ........ 41 Ga8. Gauge parts list
U. Presser foot [ifting set mechanism (Light & madium-weight materials : 4ROW) ......
{Option pans) ........ccv v iininns,. 43 3Gaf. Gauge parts list
Z. ACCESSONBS ..oove e vrvnrervvnsrreneerenerns: 38 {Heavy-weight materials) ..........
Sp2. Different parts list (For Japan) ............ 48 Wa. Waming labels .........ccccoceccinnninnnenens
Sp3. Diffarent parts list (For USA) .............. 48 [ 10 1= SOOI

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

60

61

62

63
64



A . E&B{R/ Machine body

877-520-050
B . B~ B8{% / Knee lifter mechanism

15-8

877-520-203




A . E{&B8{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE |QTY Eor XA NAME COF PARTS rm|

2 SA1106001 11594952198 STAND, R

3 SA1107001 2|%v9FanL0 STAND, L

4 SA1104001 1|&-%hn"- WOTOR COVER

5 062501216 3|+a"15K12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
le $A1105001 1|h"4% SIDE PLATE

7 062501216 7|+a"a6X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 104450101 1|3"Atus RUBBER CAP, 8

9 104449001 2|7’ At4155 RUBBER CAP, 155

10 117936001 1|3 Aku0.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

11 S09621151 AVEPELE) RULER PLATE

12 062400618 1|Fa"IM4X6 SCREW. PAN MAXBE

13 SA2170001 1|549F29RF STAND, RF

<-458, 453> <For "—45% & -453">

908 S45050001 1|RP7—4 [MARK, RP

877-520-050

B. & L4 B3{& ! Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aTy B A NAME OF PARTS M|

15 535821021 1|E5T7T3 KMEE LIFTER ASSY

15-1 148035021 1|[E¥'TTYET KMEE LIFTER BRACKET

152 100463021 1|1485% L}17.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.54

15-3 535820021 1|% LF5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.85X20

15-4 104810022 1|e¥'7Ha75Y KNEE LIFTER BAR

15-5 347568021 1|E¥ 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

15-6 114987021 1 e FFARIN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
15-7 110087021 1% L1505 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

15-8 $31885001 1|e¥ FThn - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
877-520-203



C . §t# - KFEBIR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

=

<-453// For "-453

405" >

< - 4058 f For "-

1

108

—— e s e e e e e e

=

<= 433/ For "- 433"

<-403 A/ For "- 403" >

-

" 4D5I

<-4[]SH/For

877-520-101



C. §t#&-XFE{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Bl NAME OF PARTS rM|
1 SA1116001 11975 9z |UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 $23651001 3|7HEex6& 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
1-2 SA1120001 1|4b2%5 ) |BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
1-3 $23651001 2| P HEFEXET T # SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX6
<-403H > <For "-403" >
41 SA2241001 Y E A B VL H |NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-1-1-1 140004001 1|23%%°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-1-1-2 SA2422001 1|24357357L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
4-1-2 012400438 2|7HEF4%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-1-3 SA2161001 11%0% WASHER
4-1-4 048080342 1|+ADEG |RETAINING RING, EB
<-A058 > < For 405" >
4-2 SA2242001 1 Nk SLuhuyhz |NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-2-1-1 140004001 1|243%°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40%7
4-2-1-2 SA2422001 1|9434°367L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
4.2.2 012400438 2| 7HE54%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-2-3 SA2161001 1404 WASHER
4-2-4 048060342 1|F47EB |RETAINING RING, E6
<-453 > < For "-453" >
4.3 SA2399001 1| nE L b 43 INEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-3-1-1 140004001 1|2433°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-3-1-2 SA2422001 1|9334°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
4-3-2 012400436 1|7TE74%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3-3 SA2161001 1%0% WASHER
4-3-4 048060342 1|F#7E6 |RETAINING RING, E6
4-3-5 062300616 1]|F4"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-40O0SHA> <For "-4C1S" >
d-4 SA2402001 VA G Vr v |NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-4-1-1 140004001 | 1|¥44%'3.57 SCREW, 8M3.67-40X7
4-4-1-2 SA2422001 1|%44473.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
4-4-2 012400436 2|PHE4%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-4-3 SA2161001 11454 WASHER
4-4-4 048060342 1|kATER RETAINING RING, E&
4-4-5 062300618 1| FA"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-433[ > <For “—433">
4-5 SA2403001 1| nyF Lshud s NEEDLE BAR COMECTING ROD SET
4-5-1-1 140004001 1|%44373.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-5-1-2 SA2422001 1244573570 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
4-5.2 012400438 1|7TE54x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4.53 SA2161001 1|190°% WASHER
4.5-4 048060342 1|+27E6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-5-5 062300616 1|+A"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
10 012061038 2|71E58X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX10
11 102630001 L GYE P 75 2p U n kS NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
12 - 1R NEEDLE BAR
13 SA2194001 1| nUE SARILU NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
<-408S, -403F> <For "—401S & —4003" >
14-1 SA1138001 1 [nE HA8)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
<-4[015F > <For "-405" >
14-2 SA1139001 1| AUE 4200 NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
15 012500536 1|7 TEF5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 062500616 1|+4"15X6 SCREW, PAN MSX6
877-820-101



C . &t#% - XFEE{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

II} .

<= 453/ For "-

405" >

< - 405R / For

—_——

=

=-433 /[ For "- 433"

<=-403 R/ For "- 403" >

>

<=4[1SH/For "- 418"

877-520-101



C . ##&-XFLE{F / Needie bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE |[QTY A4 NAME OF PARTS rM|
18 " 11550 INEEDLE
19 140553102 1T4e9+EA33°3.18 SET SCREW, 5M3.18
20 SA1140001 1|95 Fu-53 JOINT UNIT
20-1 $23651001 2|PTEFEXEH A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MB6X6
20-2 SA2250001 1194329 7=u TIMING PULLEY, U
20-3 $38712001 1755 FLANGE
20-4 §38713100 1|77 FAN
20-5 062403512 3| A 2435 SCREW, PAN M4X35
20-6 028040242 3|NAYN 424 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
20-7 025040232 3|eFH h2F14 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
21 151594001 1| WE Pt o MNEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE
22 * 1|04 NEEDLE PLATE
23 100032004 2|49545'4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
24 180018151 1| AN 4893 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 1|28 4850 '2 SPRING, PLATE
24-2 122771051 2|vp4i 228 SCREW, SM2.38
25 SA1143001 VeV H LOWER SHAFT ASSY
25-1 SA1144001 13450 LOWER SHAFT
25-2 SA 1145001 1|43 997 6301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR
25-3 048120142 1k 1EAnc12 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 12
28 £25401100 1|#F4 -1 OlL SEAL
27 SA1317001 1|F40-R OIL SEAL
28 SA1168001 1|87 9% Ths LOWER SHAFT GEAR AS3Y
28-1 $23651001 2|7 TE58X6FY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA2251001 1|8422%° 7D TIMING PULLEY, D
ap $23651001 2|FTEF6XBHYA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)} M6X6
31 SA2378001 2|h4 a8 SPACER, 4.8
32 SA1150001 1| AP 7" ads BEARING BUSH ASSY
32-1 $23651001 2|7FEF6X6%Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
33 SA2252001 144308 A 8} TIMING BELT
35 $23651001 2|7 HEF6X64 Y # (SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M8X5
38 SA2254101 1|45 32800 LOWER SHAFT BUSH
877-520-101



D P M{E / Presser foot mechanism

i
[Sm
u

M

877-520-201




D. i BA4& / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY (= NAME OF PARTS |
<-4008, 403> <For "-4[1S & —-4003">
1 SA1171001 1| F1d" PRESSER BAR
<-405F > <For "—4[05" >
1 SA1173001 IERE® s PRFSSER BAR
2 SA2195001 1| Id 7490 PRESSER BAR BUSH
3 SA1174001 1| FIFIdey3i M4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 141208001 IER BT 4% X SPRING GUIDE
<-A05H> <For "-4015" >
15 141728001 1|4FIm: PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-A03F> <For "—4[13" >
5 147514001 1|4F1n'% PRESSER BAR SPRING
< AOSH> <For "—4008" >
Is $13561101 1|44In'% PRESSER BAR SPRING
s 140407001 11453 WASHER
<-A003E> <For "-4013" >
7-1 153037201 UEREH PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<-4005F > < For "-4005" >
7-1 150789101 ERadH PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<-A0SH> <For "-4[18" >
7-1 S35777101 UEREYH PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<-A03F> <For "-403" >
7-2 $36902001 1|F¥1H3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, WIF-G
<-405H> < For "-4[15" >
7-2 $36903001 HER2%H PRESSER FOOT ASSY, WF-G
<-4[SH> < For "-4008">
7-2 $38190101 ER2H PRESSER FOOT ASSY, WIF-G
8 §13285001 1|244573.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
10 SA1176001 1|47 bn’=42 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY
10-1 SA1177001 1|1&4IFrLbn’- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
10-2 SA1178001 1|e¥ FHLh KMEE LIFTER CONMNECTING ROD
10-3 SA1179001 1|47045'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
11 SA1180001 | KMEE LIFTER LEVER
12 SA1181001 1| F$I7r L8 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7HE75X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) MSX5
14 SA1182001 1|4b {503 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14-1 SA1183001 1|4Faniis TENSION RELEASE PLATE
14-2 SA1184001 1|l FYhT{% T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE
14-3 018400532 1|7HR r4X5 BOLT, SOCKET M4X5
14-4 025040232 1|e79 h 3F 254 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
15 SA1186001 AFLPH La’-n'2 P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING
16 $07350001 1402 WASHER
17 048050342 2|kA7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
18 SA1179001 1|49%45 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
19 SA1187001 1|87 16 SHOULDER 8TUD, M6
22 SA1188001 1B 7H L -n"% KNEE LIFTER LEVER SPRING
23 SA1190001 1| e 7Y & KMNEE LIFTER BAR
24 SA1179001 HEVEY SHOULDER SCREW, M5
25 $31006001 1|47y 52 LIFTING LEVER
26 $38051001 thFa' 4 9238X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
28 S45837001 1 ITr 9549 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
29 150384101 1N 24uh™=h"= FINGER GUARD
30 025350132 1|54 8" 423 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
31 SA1175001 1|F302947TYM14 ADJUST SCREWNUT
35 SA1191001 ER2e il e H PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
35-1 SA1192001 EREE L ES PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
877-520-201



D . I ME/ Presserfoot mechanism

’ 14
S
| 14-3 14-4

877-520-201




D. i##x B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY Ex A4 NAME OF PARTS RM]
35-2 SA1183001 1| & LF3X7.5 BOLT, M3X7.5
36 $§25289001 1| & L6 BOLT. (CP) MeX10
41 SA1188001 173749346 ADJUSTING BCREW, M&
42 021060306 1139296 NUT, 3 M6
877-520-201

10



E .U B/ Feed mechanism

|
I
I
|—m
I
|
I
J

T et

T
g
ra

\
'-.__I\___

<- 4013, - 408
/For"- 43 & - 4[]5" >

I 7211

\..__.-"

11




E . #%'JB3 / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aTyY e A NAME OF PARTS rM|

<-4OSFE> <For "-408">

1-1 SA1265001 ERUES U RIS STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-1-1 821514101 1|443°8.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-1-2 108548001 1|0Yyu4" O RING

1-1-3 142746002 1|AEYq 94 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<-4[13, -405@> <For “-4013 & -4015" >

1-2 SA1200001 ERVES VRN H STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-2-1 $21514101 1|V443°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-2-2 108545001 1|00y O RING

1-2-3 142748002 14245441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

2 $50098001 1|ARAFE A POSITIONING PIN

3 100328001 1A FEM w0+ SPRING

8 SA1202001 1|FFaote s FEED REGULATOR ASSY

8-1 SA1203001 1|FFaoey* FEED REGULATOR

8-2 SA1204001 1|3VhT$LAy F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

8-3 151308102 1|Lyhuy 4125 CONNECTING STUD, 125

8-4 012500536 1|F+EF5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

8-5 142374100 1347983 BUSH, DRY =20

9 SA1205001 11497304y FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

10 012060536 2|7PtE76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5

11 $20356001 1|E54"h"%10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 048080342 1|F47E8 RETAINING RING, E8

18 SA1208001 1|ATSRAL =" REVERSE SEWING SHAFT

17 S25489100 2|V 347w BUSH, DRY 1=12

20 025100132 1|E74 0" %%3%10 WASHER, PLAIN 8 10

21 048080342 1|+#7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

22 SA1207001 1|hu SPACER

23 062500816 2|F4"15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

25 SA1208001 1| TR - REVERSE LEVER

26 062501418 1|#A"25X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

27 SA1209001 1| AR =% REVERSE LEVER SPRING

29 153132000 1|H4aw$1-7 NYLON TUBE, L=135

30 SA1210001 1| nub R 5 he HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY

30-1 SA1211001 1| 9T HANDLE SHAFT ARM

30-2 156958021 1| A{ATIIT Y FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

30-3 012500538 1|7+E55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

30-4 018501636 1| P+ E5X16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16

31 SA2240001 1|FVhI$ 997705 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY

31-1 SA1212001 1|$0hz4 097 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM

312 SA1214001 LIELFEESE FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

31-3 018501438 1|7+ 1E5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

34 SA1213001 1Ayt ECCENTRIC PIN

35 012500536 1|7 TES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

37 SA1215001 1|FVhT+ 4R FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, R

39 SA1216001 1|FUhT4L 9481 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, L

40 012060536 1|7+E56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX5

41 SA1269001 1|31 OIL SEAL

42 SA1217001 1|3HhT4Lobuss CONNECTING ROD S ASSY

42-1 $31899151 1|3UhzLubss F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, §

42-2 SA1218001 I RES VR FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT

42-3 012500536 1|7+E35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5

43 SA1219001 ETFEE ST FEED REGULATOR UNIT

43-1 SA1220001 1|%h14ss FEED REGULATOR ASSY

43-1-1 012500536 2|7+E36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M8X5

43-2 SA1223001 1| A4nfdLshy LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

43-3 SA1224001 1uheh LINK SHAFT

43-4 012500536 2|71E556X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-5 $16335001 1| A4ATIyoz LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY

43-5-1 $16336001 2| 2L LINK

877-520-202

12



E . 2%')BE{% / Feed mechanism

REF_.NO CODE |aTY Eriof NAME OF PARTS RM
432-6 S16337001 1| A AN T YA FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY
43-6-1 S16338001 2| A AT T FEED ROCKER ARM LINK
43-7 S52905001 LESES Py a b e F-ROCKER ARM STUD
43-8 SA1225001 128357 FEED ROCK ARM
44 048040342 1jFA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

<-00sE> <Fer "-0008">
45 SA1261001 1AM AL R I F ECCENTRIC WHEEL WISCREW
45-1 S25236001 2|7FE36X104 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X10
<-0O0s3, -O005/8> <For "-0003 & -00O5" >
45 SA1263001 1| A AL NSRS 9% ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
45-1 S25236001 2|7 He38X104Y4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX10
46 S12915001 1|=-F A 97525 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED
47 $25321001 LAyt +T HOLDER
48 062350816 2|+~ IM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
49 062501418 1|$+A"35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
50 SA1228001 JETR R TR FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
52 104448001 1|3 AEY15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
53 SA1227001 ENREL S SR FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
54 SA1228001 1|7 A14.5 RUBBER CAP, 145
55 012060538 2|7+t356%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX5
56 012060536 1|7 TL36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
57 S$236851001 2{7TE56X6%Y4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX5
63 SA2377001 1|3 AV N RUBBER CAP LABEL
64 S34352101 1|3 At13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
B85 SA1230001 1UALASEN) Y hh3 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
65-1 SA1231001 AL TS FEED ROCK SHAFT
65-2 SA2162001 1|7kt FELT
66 SA1236001 1|#499% 5 4450R FEED SHAFT SCREW, R
67 SA1237001 1| &=l OIL SEAL
68 SA1233001 M EpdVEILTEN FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
89 012060538 1|7+L56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX5
70 224485000 1]72%15X228T RING, 2X15X228T
71 048150142 1|k A7%°539C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
72 SA1234001 1|&ykh7-0% SET SCREW COLLAR
72-1 23651001 2|7 TL7BX0% Y4 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) MBX5
75 014300432 1|7 Hk23x%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4
76 SA1238101 1498 3 FEED BAR ASSY
76-1 SA1239101 EviEE] FEED BAR
76-2 SA1240001 1| AfA{ ST FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
76-3 SA2400001 1|05 4 b3 FEED BAR SHAFT UNIT
76-4 158722001 11470 $4.2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
76-5 SA1242001 1|74 494725%7 SET SCREW, 5X7
77 SA2167001 2|¥ 435412 SCREW, M4X12
<-403[ > <For =413 >
79-1 S02742001 1|Fn FEED DOG
79-2 SAZ2346001 1|Fmn FEED DOG
<-4C15f > <For "-4[15">
79-1 S02743001 EElny FEED DOG
79-2 150793001 ERUnY FEED DOG
<-4CISH > <For "-4[08" >
79-2 S02748001 1|3 AB FEED DOG, AB
79-2 SA2345001 Epihy FEED DOG
80 100080003 2|v444°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
<-4003F > <For "-4[13">
81 SA1245001 UVELL VIV F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
877-520-202

13




E . X' B4 / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aQTY A NAME OF PARTS RM|

<-4A03fE> <For "-4013" >

81-1 SA1247001 1| Ay % ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 $25236001 2| PHEF6X 10k Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X10

81-2 525339101 1|1FM5 {744z FEED BRAGKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 2[F4"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-A05FE> <For “-4005" >

81 SA1250001 113799 vyl F-LIFTING EGCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1251001 1| Aty % ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 §25236001 2| PHes6X 10y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 825339101 1|35 a5ty FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 2|FA"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-40SH> <For "-4[01S">

81 SA1253001 UPE LNV H F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1254001 ) EVERLVE ST 22 ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 525236001 2| PTESEX 10k A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX10

81-2 525338101 1|3 {Td4s FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 2|FA"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3XE

82 SA2401001 VE UL P LV v LEFTING FEED SHAFT UNIT

83 SA1242001 1|74 20& 36XT SET SCREW, 5X7

84 014300432 1|70k 33X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MaX4

88 S47508101 NE{eaogn’- LOCK LEVER

89 $39830101 P LEIILN -4 SPRING

a0 SA2384001 1]F ni5x18 BOLT, M5X16

91 021500316 113911945 NUT, 3 M5

92 SA1270001 AN MDA % STOPPER SETTING PLATE

93 062081016 11+4"36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

95 SA2295001 N +OIIT 05 SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY

95-1 $23651001 1|7 HES6X6E 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6

96 SA2294001 =T SPRING

g7 SAZ2293001 W HR P45 SPRING SETTING PLATE

|98 062500816 1{+4"15%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

877-520-202

14



F . #5E5B{% / Quick reverse mechanism

877-S20-205

877-820-404
15



F. #8588 {% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aQ'TY A NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 SA1399001 e LIV H QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 154730001 1{F#FE1S RETAINING RING, E15

1.2 154731000 AEPS T RUBBER STOPPER

2 SA1258001 1YLFE SOLENOID BASE

3 062500816 3|+~ a5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

4 062061016 2|+am6%10 SCREW, PAN MBX10

5 SA1259001 1YL F LA SOLENOID LEVER

|s SA1260001 1[YLIFLN=5"1 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

7 149095001 140" WASHER, PLAIN 6

8 018062036 1|F+# BE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20

9 153245001 1oy PIN

10 153138001 1140 WASHER, PLAIN 65

11 048040342 1|kA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

12 SA2286001 1|3 a3y RUBBER CUSHION

877-S20-205

G . % AB& / Tension retease mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY =T NAME OF PARTS R

1 SA1371001 1[4 b2h s %— TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 SA1372001 1|74%-%04'U WIRE HOLDER, U

3 082500816 2|+a715%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

4 SA1373001 1{74%-#4z1U WIRE HOLDER, U
Ig 080400516 1{n' £ 20 M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

154607101 1(4b2nsI1%-A41D WIRE HOLDER, D

7 0680400816 2| fukMax8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

8 110161004 2|3914.76 INUT, SM4.76

9 SA2171001 1|74%=1-FEn% WIRE CORD HOLDER

10 062500816 1|+~ 25x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
877-520-404

16



. 71 <BA{#%/ Rotary hook mechanism

< -4501m/ For "- 451" >

—_—— S

<-4[158/For "- 415" »

" HESEEE

—_—————

—— e —

1741

17-1-1

— — —

1714\

17

877-520-301




H . H=ZP{& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aQTy =TT NAME OF PARTS RM
<-4C18, —4013, ~4A05H8> <For "-41]S, -4[03 & -405" >
141 SA1271001 1|he 99z ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 825304001 1WAANFT753% SCREW, CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
1-1-2 145751001 1|72ht FELT
2-1 SA2741001 1| & T At PUMP BUSH UNIT
2-1-1 SA1275001 1& 97 4k PUMP BUSH
2-1-2 25402000 1|F4 I OIL SEAL
2-1-3 081025870 1|0YsY's25 0 RING, 525
<-450F> <For "-4501" >
1-2 SA1273001 1|3y ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2-2 SA1276001 1| hTARYI9E ROTARY HOOK UNIT
2-2-1 $23651001 2|7He36X6HY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
3 SA1281001 1A PYY 72l BEARING BUSH ASSY
3-1 523651001 A Vs it Gr oV E SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
4 SA1284001 1|F{A-I DIL SEAL
5 SA 1285001 1|95 e i ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
le 012060536 1|7+E56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA1286001 1| o4 7 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
7-1 523651001 2|7 HE6X6F A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M8X6
<-4008s, -403, —4058> <For "-4008, -A003 & -4115" >
8-1 $25394001 1A 47795y SCREW, CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
<4501 > <For "-4500" >
82 535788001 1 F4ATFIERY SCREW, CAP
<-408. -403/8> <For 4015 & -4013" >
14 S02602001 1|9%h32t2 HOOK, STOPPER
<-4005H > <For "—4005>
14 159324001 1|9Fh3k4 HOOK STOPPER
15 062401216 1|4~ amexiz SCREW, PAN M4X12
<=-403, -433/H> <For "—403 & 433" >
16 S$A1931002 1|sA1895hTna%% ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX SA1885
<-405H> <For “~805>
16 SA1704001 1}148846henas3 ROTARY HODK ASSY, W/BOX 148846
<-43S5F> <For "—438" >
16 SA1709001 1|S0610607na%3 |[ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 506106
«<-455, -453/ > <For "—455 & 453" >
18 S52936001 1|s52931hvnads ROTARY HOOK ASSY, WIBOX §52031
<408, -4T18, -4005FA > ZFor "—4008, -403 & -45" >
17-1 503245001 1|#'E r-AYE |BOBBIN CASE ASSY
17-11 183388001 U FEWr=AFIn'4 TENSION SPRING
17-1-2 183389001 1[Frn' #5309 40 ADJUSTING SCREW
17-1-3 183390001 FIen R0 SET SCREW
17-1-4 S03248001 14979k ' 4 ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-40s, -403@ > <For "—401S & —4[13" >
18-1 146290001 1|t BOBBIN
<-4 > < For "—405>
18-2 117132001 1|4t BOBBIN
" ﬁﬁﬁﬂm - “” For Supply parts
<-455, -453 > <For "-455 & —453" >
24 S520937001 1154866009 FhIn293 I-ROTARY HOOK, WIBOX S48660
877-520-301

18




J #8888 B8% / Lubrication

<-4[]5/

{For"-4]5" >

. <-45m
m : {For“- 451" >

36-1-1-7
| 36.1-1-6—B

) <=40018

_

o ———— — ———

/

19



J . #aihE AR / Lubrication

REF.NO CCDE |Q'TY| [ NAME OF PARTS RM

<-400O0F> <For "-400" >

1 SA1292001 1| breskl g 03 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 062500616 1|FA"25X6 |SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 081004070 1|0v9'Pa 0 RING, P4

8 538769000 1|71k FELT

9 145737001 17INHH T FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1|0y P4 0O RING, P4
<-40s, -403/> <For 4018 & —-4003">

" S04630000 1| mF ot |NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-405H> <For "-4005" >

12 111863001 1|nl& oty NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-A00 > <For "-4000" >

14 $A1295001 1|a-FA¥rT2 CORD HOLDER, T2

16 062500816 1|FA™25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
<-435, 403> < For "—435 & -403>
<-433, -C105F > < For "433 & 405>

27 144875001 1|7 70— PLUNGER

29 543405101 1% w7 782593 PUMP CAF SCREW ASSY

29-1 $25380401 1K W7 758483 CAP SCREW, PUMP

29-2 144876001 17599 F-n"% SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 105

31 §25381001 EELE=bAVES ADJUSTING SCREW

32 081004870 1|01v4"s4 0 RING, 84

33 525382001 2|H a7 OlL FEEDING FIPE
<=-4000f@ > < For 40007 >

36-1 SAZ2380001 e Verry s OIL TANK SET

36-1-1-1 SA1297001 1| [OIL TANK ASSY

36-1-1-2 SA1300001 1| =F2-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-3 SA1301001 1|t =nFa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-4 SA1302001 1|e'znF2-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-5 104450101 1|a'Aty8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-1-1-8 SA1303001 1|i44'8 SCREW, M8

36-1-1-7 081008070 1{o029'P8 0 RING, P8

36-1-2 SA2343001 1| =IF2-795 OIL TUBE ASSY

36-1-2-1 SA1304001 1| =17 VINYL TUBE

36-1-2-2 SA1305001 1]49:k% WICK

36-1-2-3 $25382001 1|F/4F OIL FEEDING FIPE
<-430f> < For 43007 >

36-2 5A2381001 1|F 545 OIL TANK SET

36-2-1-1 SA1297001 13450095 Ol TANK ASSY

36-2-1-2 SA1300001 1| =AF2-7" WINYL TUBE

36-2-1-3 SA1301001 1|E=hF2-7 WINYL TUBE

35-2-1-4 SA1302001 N =F2-7 WINYL TUBE

36-2-1-5 104450101 1|7 418 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-2-1-6 SA1303001 1|0443°8 SCREW, M8

36-2-1-7 081008070 1|onuo'Pa O RING, P8

36-2-2 062500816 1 [~ 36X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 DA4501208 2|+FA 4 HEMEXT2DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

44 SA2414001 1|58-2FRFYY 48 TERMINAL SETTING BASE

45 062500616 1]$A"36X6 SOREW, PAN M5X6

46 SA2432001 1|4—-2H00% TERMINAL ASSY

46-1 SA2431001 1|E'=AF2-7 VINYL TUBE

-2 SA2430001 e =F2-7 WINYL TUBE
877-520-350




J . #5HEB8E& / Lubrication

==-4[]58
/ For - 4[]5" >

12—f

<-451m
m e {For"-45]" >

?

40

=

36-1-1-6—B

e — — — — — — — —

.---"""\6_:3
f-’ ,}—36-1-1-4 36-1-1-2
36-1-1-3 - —— ——— J

B-1-1-5

) =-40008
{For"-4000" »

<-43[)@/For "- 430" >

SR Y -

IdE-E
[46-1]] !

44
\ I_ B

1,————————..

/

21

877-520-350



J . #5ih#EREAH / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE |QTY EAf NAME OF PARTS RM
47 0A5400806 1|++a" 4 934X8DB SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4XB
54 SA1306001 1| 474995 SUB TANK A3SY
54-1 SA1307001 147849 SUB TANK
54-2 551815001 11+40L9786 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.5
54-3 081022870 1|0 S22 O RING, 522
55 SA1308001 1| #4005 -5"9% FLOAT
56 SA1309001 1| F4r- ‘cru. GAGE
59 S47509001 1| 394543 0IL GAUGE WINDOW
64 SA1311001 1|A" 785 BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY
6d-1 551272000 1|yazs= OIL WINDOW, B-COVER
642 081015870 1|0Y%" 515 0 RING, 515
64-3 SA1313001 1|7K7% NDOW COVER
64-4 062500616 4|+~ 3516 SCREW, PAN M5XB
64-5 $A1303001 143478 SCREW, M8
64-6 081008070 1|oyws'Ps O RING, P8
5 SA1314001 Wyazanuxy BOTTOM COVER PACKING
66 062501216 g|F+A'35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
67 SA1315001 1|ya747TA} {BOTTOM COVER FELT
68 SA1316001 1|3-FFHz43 CORD HOLDER PLATE
69 0625006816 1|+A"35X6 [SCREW, PAN M5X6
<-4001, -430 8> <For 4001 & —4300">
73 081029870 1|oyws S29 O RING, 829
<-4500F > <For 45017 >
59 $47500001 120395428 OlL GAUGE WINDOW
74 SA1321101 1| nsgs OIL PAN
74-1 SA1322101 LEEI W OIL PAN
T4-1-1 149578000 4335 97w BUSH
T4-2 SA1323001 1|e# 73291 KMEE LIFTER SHAFT, L
74-3 SA1324001 1|e4'PH I3 IR KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, R
74-4 SA1325001 1|e4' 7y KMEE LIFTER
74-5 SA1326001 1|E¥ PR KNEE LIFTER, R
74-6 $25344001 2|F I+ BOLT, M6
T4-7 §25475001 2|hass SET SCREW, MEX19
74-8 021060306 2(3y2tvre NUT, 3 M6
74-9 515889001 1|eFFE RN TWIST SPRING
74-10 146293001 1{F#7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
74-11 SA1327001 1| P L iy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
74-12 SA1179001 215wk’ SHOULDER SCREW, M5
877-520-350




K . % 3 B8f% / Threading mechanism

18-2

<-405A/For "- 405" >
J
R

i
0
19-3 19-1 19-10 194

877-520-401

23



K. %:& 8% | Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM|
<-O0sA> <For "-O0OS™ >
1 1833770M 1| 7 VTUyIEA PRE-TENSION ASSY, A
1-1 S02611001 WA PeFo THREAD GUIDE
1-2 S02612001 1| 4P FAFIPE THREAD GUIDE TENSION 5TUD
1-3 144504001 2|14V Fut 435 THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-4 154560001 1| 71T A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A
<-O03,-00s58 > <fFor “-03 & -0O05">
1 183378001 1|7 VFrsaviEB PRE-TENSION ASSY, B
1-1 S02611001 B L THREAD GUIDE
1-2 S02612001 AP FAFIVA THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
1-3 144504001 2|4 FuFAH5 READ GUIDE DISC
1-4 154562001 1|7 vTs3un 2B PRE-TENSION SPRING, B
3 012500536 1|7+t55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX5
4 SA 1359001 HAEaTHS SPOOL PIN
5 S01419000 1|42 TENSION RELEASE PIN
6 SA1220001 1|P+hA34 6007 SET SCREW, (FT) M&Xg6
7 SA1343001 1|4k TENSION RELEASE STUD
8 SA1344001 1| IR IT T4 IP-BAR BRACKET THREAD GUIDE
9 062400816 1| Fa"24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 SA1345001 1|7-hAV PR ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
11 SA1346001 11443 '5%6 SCREW, M5X6
12 SA1342001 1|7k vhn'- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13 062500616 1|F~"35%6 SCREW, PAN M5XE
14 SA1961001 1|2u480= FACE PLATE ASSY
14-1 SA1201001 1A 9%y FACE PLATE PACKING
14-2 104449001 2|3 Ab15.5 RUBBER CAP, 155
14-3 502617001 1| A 94k 7o, FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
14-4 0803506186 1| {1 '3.6%6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
15 062501816 3|$A"35X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
<-40S, 4T03E> <For ™-4[1S & -4C13" >
18-1 100573001 1 nE S ARILDA VTP ot o THREAD GUIDE, D
<-4[15H> < For "405" >
18-2 148901001 1| K IASADAVT T A THREAD GUIDE, D
<-A03H> <For "-4[03">
19 §55654001 1|4 FF A9y {9z THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 $02620001 e VLES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
19-7 104525001 1|4FFIn4 TENSION SPRING
<-4015A > <For "—4005">
19 555855001 MEEELVE L B THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 502620001 1|4hYn'F THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
18-7 S04632001 1|4bF30on% TENSION SPRING
<-4OSH> <For "-408" >
19 §55656001 EEEL Ve F BV E THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
19-4 100399001 1|4Hn H THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
19-7 115188001 S e P TENSION SPRING
18-1 540038001 S0 i T THREAD TENSION BRACKET
19-2 116922001 1|4FF30FR"Y TENSION STUD
19-3 100402004 1|bi%3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
19-5 145448001 2|47 TENSION DISC
19-6 159805001 1|4pFIAIHL TENSION DISC PRESSER
19-8 12441001 1|F%n 1918 H 4 WASHER
19-9 $31032001 14+ F9k TENSION NUT
19-10 114294001 1{0)0y O-RING
877-520-401

24



L . %Z&B{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

877-520-402




L. #%&B4{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RrM|
1 SA1971001 1|4 Fke%2="h BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
1-1 048040342 1|F47E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-2 SA1975001 1|4F235 90z B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
1-3 SA1978001 1|4{12%5°% BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-4 081009070 1|10)5' P9 0 RING, P9
1-5 025060136 1|54 ' 35396 WASHER, PLAIN 5 6
1-8 SA1980001 14507 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-7 012500536 2{7Tt55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-8 525789000 117°L729 RUBBER RING, 29
19 SA1981001 W& vy Thhh: BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
1-8-1 SA1982001 1|HE vt ThA BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
1-9-2 SA1983001 1|4F$97°59 BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
1-9-3 012500536 1|7+t55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-10 048040342 1|F47E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-11 025080136 2|E58°h' 35396 ASHER, PLAINS B
112 SA1984001 1| w47 BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
1-13 062401216 1A amaxi2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-14 SA1985001 HENZ 524 BOBBIN PRESSER
115 $23418002 2|37 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-16 SA1988001 e BOBBIN SUPPORT
147 SA1989001 1|1Fe%bn"- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-18 £A1900001 1|5V en'2 SPRING
119 5A1991001 1[55I BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
1-20 $A2190001 1|04°385 O RING, 585
2 SA1092001 [ FTFaTAAY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
4 SA1359001 1[4H789 SPOOL PIN
21 SA1360001 1[42 KNIFE
22 062500616 1|+A"36%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
24 SA1994001 1A FFFIVIIE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24-1 145446001 2[4 A5 TENSION DISC
24-2 100401021 143904 TENSION SPRING
24-3 531032001 14391k TENSION NUT
24-4 512441001 HEEL P e ) WASHER
25 012500536 1|7+E55X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
877520-402

26



M. %t U BAR / Thread timmer mechanism

" AT 3 EE 10-1 11 -
/ OPTION PARTS ﬁ)

877-520-403
27




M . %t f Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RrM|

1 S00337021 RE(ETFIN THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 154567000 2|hu'5a SPACER, 5.3

3 014771022 2|7+hi4976.350%7 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM8.35
4 802637001 1|374n FIXED KNIFE
Is 102843004 1|45%4°3.57 |scREw, FLAT SM3.57

B 502643001 1|4Hn'% LOWER THREAD FINGER

7 026040236 S ES ET] WASHER, PLAIN 4

8 062400616 1|FA"IM4XE SCREW, PAN M4X6

g SA2014001 1|4MFA 92 THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY
g-1 825424001 1| #ns [HOLDER, M-KNIFE

9.2 525426001 1 HLah THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
9-3 $25427001 2|8 44 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

o-4 021400306 1|35aF7ha NUT, 3 M4

9-5 SA1361001 1|4MLn- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

9.6 $25437000 1|ba™=Zkyn LEVER. STOPPER

10-1 802645001 114F9n MOVABLE KNIFE

11 148537101 2|34 '4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
12 062501416 11FA"25X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

13 $25425001 1A UFLE H I 5 KNIFE HOLDER FRESSER PLATE
14 004301016 3(+#333X10 SCREW, FLAT M3X10

26 502647001 1| 7475%% FORKED SHAFT

27 202848001 1145 COLLAR

28 154581001 175355 5240 FORKED SHAFT BUSH

28 012060536 1|7 He76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX5
30 SA1362001 E{E 3 TPt T H] THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT
30-1 SA1363001 AR ALA 53 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
30-2 £25432001 1|3 9cHz ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, C

30-3 021400216 12534944 NUT, 2 M4

31 $23651001 1{FHeS6X6494 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
32 SAZ2383001 1|hAb-n'% CAM LEVER SPRING

33 154593201 1|4 LLA" =SS THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
34 154594000 1|15 COLLAR

35 $25434000 1199334 RUBBER CUSHION

36 154595001 1 hALN-ERYN'ER SPRING, COMPRESION

37 154506000 1|4 hALA -3y CUSHION

38 110367001 HERES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL &

38 048060342 1|+47EG RETAINING RING, EG

40 SA1366001 1|hALA = H 8N CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH

41 012060536 1|FTHE76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MeX5
42 SA1391001 1AL 52 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
42-1 SA1392001 1|24 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
42-1-1 SA1393001 1| YWIAE T T %= SOLENOID PLUNGER

42-1-2 $36893050 1|3 h9ay RUBBER CUSHION

42-2 SA1367001 1|4 S THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
42-3 SA1368001 1| AF L= SOLENOID LEVER

42-4 SA1370001 1|459446 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

42-5 SA2097101 2|%39F -} SILENT SHEET

42-6 155559001 1|e5% 0% WASHER, PLAIN

42-7 021060306 1latatye NUT, 3 M5

42-8 SA1369001 1|7+ E4x22 BOLT, SOCKET M4X22

42-89 021400206 2124 MUT, 2 M4

42-10 062400816 41+424%8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

49 062501216 3|4a™35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

56 $38687000 1|325%5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 1|F-A4092 GROUND WIRE ASSY

B0 062500816 1|+a™35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

63 340400001 128400 BEAD BAND

64 SA1394001 1|3 #1TUs CORD HOLDER, U3

B5 062500816 1|FA™15%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

o e Vs ~ OPTION PARTS ”

10-2 502646001 1|4FIns MOVABLE KNIFE, S
877-S20-403

28



N . %35 B8R / Thread wiper mechanism

B77-520-405



N . %3 P& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY b AA NAME OF PARTS rRm|
1 SA1374001 1|4 VG4aFsE THREAD WIPER. DEVICE ASSY
1-1 SA1396001 1|02 THREAD WIPER SOLENCID ASSY
1-2 $41208001 143403 THREAD WIPER SPRING
1-3 541205001 1|e3% h'% WASHER, PLAIN
1-4 $25449201 1YLV B4 % SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
1-5 062300616 3| FA"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-6 140647101 1|+ CORD HOLDER
1-7 062300616 1| A IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
18 062300616 2|FA"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-9 SA1376001 BV L X THREAD WIPER BASE
1-10 062400616 2|FA"IMAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-11 026040236 2|e54 0 A3 44 WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-12 $336101M1 1| L4 hn’- SOLENCID COVER
1-13 060400516 1l MAXSE SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-14 SA1967001 145495459 THREAD WIPER GRANK ASSY
1-15 048040342 1|F47E4 |RETAINING RING, E4
1-16 825454001 1|+9kh7— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-17 525279001 1|74k sMas5-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M35-5
1-18 SA2287001 1740 -n'% WIFER SPRING
1-19 SA1377001 143409 THREAD WIPER ROD
1-20 110735002 PR ES WASHER
1-21 048030342 1|+#7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-22 825458001 1755 %™y PLUNGER PIN
1-23 SA1378001 1454 THREAD WIPER
1-24 060400516 1 Wb MaXs5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-25 146288001 1|4F4Y Th5— THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
1-26 S03677021 140 % WASHER
1-27 $41207000 1| AN 4T 4 SPACER RUBBER
1-28 149097000 19394 v-} SILENT SHEET
1-29 $254568001 2|73y PLUNGER PIN
2 062500816 2| A 25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
877-520-405

3o



P1.axkO=JbKuL X, E—FM{& / Control box and motor mechanism

I

877-520-502




P1 . avko—JLAvoA, E—42B8# / Contrel box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM|
11 SA1384001 1|E-7F4-A49F0E SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
11-1 SA1385001 1|49RA T2 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
11-2 538744101 1| A49F4I0"4 SWITCH PLATE SPRING
11-3 SA1383001 1| A1934'4 SWITCH BASE
11-4 062020806 2|F4"32X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
11-5 S04158000 1 f2r 1M BAND, 1M
11-6 062401216 1]FA"Imex12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-7 026040236 Sy ESET! ASHER, PLAIN 4
11-8 154514001 1| AN 4 SPACER
11-9 021400106 1|+9Hs24 NUT, 1 W4
12 062060816 1[+~"26X8 SCREW, PAN M6XB
13 025060136 1|67 h'4La%6 WASHER, PLAINS &
100 J80972001 1|®-4%92cDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS
100-1 J03955001 1|F5Ah37/CDD DRUM CDD
100-2 014400632 2| FHo& 24X SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) M4X6
100-3 JO3856001 113" U% 1 80P36 MAGNET 180P36
100-4 J03957001 1{MREH43180P MR SEMSOR ASSY 180P
100-5 0A4300805 2|+FATH H23X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-6 J03958001 1{s4a414cDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
100-7 0A4261005 3|4+ FATH 4326 X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)MZ.6X10
100-8 JO3859001 1|CDDH—ZAY THERMISTOR CDD
100-9 0A4300805 1|+FA"H 533X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-10 J80g71001 1|CDD-ENCEN )2 |PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
100-11 0A5300606 3|+FA"# 933X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
100-12 JO3961001 113+ FH(FH) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)
100-13 J03962001 1|a-FFHI(3y) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)
100-14 0A4401605 2|+FA 4 424X 16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
100-15 0A4401005 1|+FA" ' 934X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
100-18 J03963001 1|T22-5"hn"—CDD ENCODER COVER CDD
100-17 0A4300805 3|+ A4 92IXBDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-18 J03964001 1|7 Y44 H3CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
100-19 014500632 2| FHoE IMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
101 211528001 3|+a Ry AL 5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
102 SA2437001 1{M7 iy 2=yt HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
103 062501216 2|FAata5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
104 028050246 2|34 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
105 026050136 2|54 ' Fah 95 WASHER, PLAINS 5
106 SA1966001 1|7-)cDD PULLEY, CDD
107 0A4401005 3|+ A 24X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
110-1 J809590M 1|WHILsE PANEL ASSY
110-1-1 JB0973001 1 |Gdom'RAEN I3 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
110-1-2 J80974001 1|GA0H 7 0 w03 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
110-1-3 J03975001 1|GAONRRIH Y441 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
110-1-4 J03976001 1|Géon"RILIH Y {52 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
110-2 J03981001 1218 PANEL SETTING PLATE
110-3 215081002 3|++A h4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10
877-520-502

a2



P2. 3 kO—)b#K v & 2 BB / Control box mechanism

1-12-1
1-28 1-15-3

1-16-2-2
L1 -1}-2-1

by
=
£
~
1
) 5
g b
L = -
H [
mm .ﬁlM o
B £96 /7%
m .H:U.& .\M -
%5 mmm?w
Q = —
QL 3 G L
v o <5

877-520-502

33



P2 . axvro—/Likw2 AE / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY et NAME OF PARTS RM|
<EHH> < For Japan only >
<100V > < Single phase 100V AC>
1 JO4125001 1|BAZCDD1100~1 [BOX ASSY, CDD1100-1
<USAH > < For USA>
<HEH110vV> < Single phase 110V AG>
1 J04130001 1|B42CDD1110-L |BOX ASSY, COD1110-L
<hFHRA> < For Canada>
<H#1ov> < Single phase 110V AG>>
1 J04126001 11B52CDD11101 [BOX ASSY, CDD1110-1
<TFOTFT—RMA> < For General of Asia>>
< Bijg220v> < Single phase 220V AG >
1 JO4068001 1|B42CDD3230—1 |BOX ASSY, CDD3IZ30-1
<t EFEM> < For China>
< li#220v> < Single phase 220V AG>
1 J04068001 1|BAzCDD3230~1 {BOX ASSY, cDD3230-1
<kMa, £F77YhRMA> |<For Turkey & North africa>>
<Hijgzaov> < Single phase 220V AG>
1 JO4157001 1|B4:C0D3230-2 |BOX ASSY, CDD3230-2
<ErMEE> < For Europe >
<K 230V > < Single phase 230V AC>
1 J04127001 1|B43CDD1230CE [BOX ASSY, CDD1230CE
<FHEF_FRHE> < For Qceania>
<Hi#f230v> < Single phase 230V AC>
1 JO4172001 1|BH3CDD1 230584 [BOXM ASSY, CDD12305A
<EHMBA> <For Japan only>
< =#200v> < Three phase 200V AC>
1 J04123001 1|B42CDD3200-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200-1
<USAH> <= For USA>
< =H220v> < Three phase 220V AC>
1 J04131001 1|BH2CDD3230-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230-L
<h+5A> < For Canada>
< =H220V> <. Three phase 220V AC>
1 JO4157001 1{B430DD3230-2 BOX ASSY, CDD3230-2
SFUOF—RE> < Feor General of Agia>
< =380V > <. Three phase 380V AG>
1 JO4123001 1|B42CDD1400-1 BOX ASSY, CDDA400-1
<phERA> < For China>
< =#g380V> <. Three phase 380V AC >
1 JO4128001 1|B53CDD1 4001 BOX ASSY, COD1400-1
<kia, k77UhFEHA> |<For Turkey & North africa>
<=#380V> < Three phase 380V AG>
1 JO4158001 1|B45CDD1400-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400-2
11 J03929001 1|{CDDNaA™-Z BASE FRAME,CDD
1-2 J03930001 1|CDDAN—T7 REAR BOX COVER,CDD
1-2-1 229017001 4|+ YR 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-3 J03831001 {|coDII74 FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
1-3-1 J02568001 1[+FA"EYMX25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
14 JO3934001 113454711 CONMECTOR PLATE1
1-4-1 229017001 1|+~ yhax10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 J03935001 13957112 CONNECTOR PLATE2
1-5-1 229017001 2|+ Y4 X10DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4£X10
16 JO4137001 1D3-FIn-CDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
1-8-1 229017001 1|+ U4 X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 JO4140001 1|33547 L—1-2 CONMECTOR PLATE1-2
1-7-1 22901 7001 1|+ b 4X10DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-8 JO2038002 1|Z4FO0T-INV FOOT PLUG CAR, INV
1-8-1 062400863 1|+A"34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-8-2 028040245 1|WRY 24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-8-3 025040173 S 24374 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4
877-520-502

34



P2 . axrO— LR +42 X & | Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY] (S NAME OF PARTS RM
1-9 - 1|44 n"vBOX-CDD NAME PLATE, CDDBOX
1-10 J0411500 1{7A LAYT wEhaY LABEL, ELEC, SHOCK & LANG.
<ABF_FHE> < For Ocweania>>
1-1 UF8582001 1|C-TICKI=H7n" b C-TICK MARK LABEL
< =#4H380 - 415VH> < For Three—phase "380 — 415V AC" >
1-11 J04138001 1|54 43P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
< AC100 - 1MOVE> <For 7100 - 110V AC™ >
1-12-1 J04087001 1|F5¥ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AG200 - 230VF> <For 200 - 230V AC" >
1-12-1 Jo4088001 1|F32ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
< AC380 - 415V > <For "380 - 415V AC">
1-12-2 J03939001 1|F7R400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
1-13 J04187001 1|DC77CDDYE#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
1-13-1 J04 147001 1FTHHr 44 FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD
1-13-2 J04148001 1|77 shn’- FAN COVER, CDD
1-13-3 229017001 2|+~ Ek4X10DA SCREW, PAN (8/P WASHER) M4X10
1-13-4 0A4403505 | 4|+~ 734X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
< AC100-200VE7 A R > < For Transformer of 100 - 200V AC™ >
1-14-4-1 JO1411001 2|+ 124 X50DA SCREW, PAN (3/P WASHER) M4X50
<ACA0OV XA > < For Transformer of 400V AC >
1-14-4-2 226017001 5[+FA £ Yh4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-15-1 228295001 2|kLTKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-65
1-15-2 220017001 2|+FA 2 YR4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M&X10
1-15-3 J00494001 2|+ A kX1 4DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
1=16-1 414955001 1| =k T WIRE CLIP
1-18-2-1 414959001 1| o=k )97 |WIRE CLIP
1-16-2-2 228017001 1|+FA"#9k4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
< ACADOV, [T M 7] <For 400V AC, Europe & Oceania >
AEF=mHA>
1-16-3-1 414959001 1| =nb g7 WIRE CLIP
1-18-3-2 2209017001 1|+FAa Y4 X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M£X10
1-17 J03836001 NWI-F7 90 CODE BUSHING
1-18 220017001 1|+F+A£9F4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M&X10
1-18 229017001 1|+FA 1 9h4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M&X10
1-20 J03739001 1|CRITA{4 SPRING PLATE, CR
1-211 228295001 2|4 KGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-8S
1-21-2 J01892001 2|#L9'KGPS-65 HOLDER, KGP3-65
1-21-3 229017001 2|+ X 10DA SCREW, PAN [S/F WASHER) M4X10
1-22 J02825001 1|’ -b44RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
1-23 J04155001 1|Fa-7"9/16X80 TUBE, $/16X80
<@ME 7L BRA > < For Filter PCB of Furope>
1-24 0A4402506 Aj+F AT hz4X250A SCREW, PAN [S/F WASHER) M4X25
1-25 JO4099001 1|79 7" 30 95000 FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD
1-26 J04100001 1 AvHR4D/ 2200546 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220H#6
< Bl F > < For Europe >
1-27 JO2729001 1|EMC37 E2130MRC EMC CORE, E2130MRC
1-28 UK3745000 2|AFESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-5R-12
<JR230V ACH > <For "Max, 230V AC>
1-29 J02725001 1|P-A{ 05 542 EARTH INDUCTOR
877-S20-502




P2 . axvkO—ILfw2 A EH / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY i A NAME OF PARTS RM}
<Bi—B, #—BE217> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>
1-30 JBD9ET001 1|7518 2=y bCDD-29% TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HI—B, 8 —H%A4F> |<Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>
1-30 JBD9RB001 1|75:3z1=ykcDD-1 & TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
1-301 JOD353001 3|+FA k5 X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MoX14
<BEx#rHE> < For Europe>
1-31 JB0S70001 1CEZAN4%n 5 CE FILTER PCE ASSY
<USAR> < For USA>
1-32 J02195001 117959 SR-TK-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2
1-33 JB0964001 1}S4n"4CDDH3 |CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD
<110V ACHH > < For 110V AC>
1-34 JB0965001 1|D4n " CDD1-110VH3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1110V
<220 — 240V AGH> < For "220 - 240V AC" >
1-34 JB0S66001 1|D#n"YCDD3-230VHE POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V
<400V AGH> < For 400V AGC>
1-35-1 J04169001 1|CDDH—3A5#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
1-35-2 DA4300805 1 [+Fa ' 533X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3xXa
1-35-3 220681001 1|4y99n° 41 2.2X85 CABLE TIE
<400V ACLIAL > <. For Others>>
1-36 Jo4168001 1|33-Fa%o4 SHORT CONNECTOR
1-37 JO0853001 1|3-F 7Yooy #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
2 236919001 1|h938%865 4= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8XE5
3 Jo4186001 1|7P-A1+"34"92 EARTH CORD SCREW ASSY
BT7-520-502

36



Q . BERBE / Power supply equipment mechanism

10

==

37

877-520-515



Q . BESEAR / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kLA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 JO4086001 1|7 8WHE1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #5
2 J04089001 1|7 8WIE1-110VET POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #7
3 J04090001 1|OCRSWAZ1-110V#8 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6

4 J04092001 1|7 /8WHE1-240\488 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #8
5 J04093001 1|7 /8WHE1-24006 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
I J04134001 117 /PGYE1-240V46 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6

7 J04096001 1{7 5WIE3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
8 J04148001 1|7 8WH53-2000#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
9 J04112001 1|7 S WHE3-2400 87 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #7
10 J04113001 1|OCRSWY3-240V6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #6
877-820-515

* FREOMRE. RIS TRE#RITI XL TTSL.

¥ Check tha replacement parts product number in the Different parts list before ordering the sbove parts.

Sp1 . HERE S —KHK (EE R R84%) / Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanis

REF. it / Single phase =#8 / Thres phase
NO, 100V AC 110V AC 220V AC 230V AC | 230VACCE| 200V AC 220V AC 380V AC
121 J04086001
<For Japan>
Q-2 J04089001
With 5JT cord
-:Eur canud_u}
Q-3 JO4090001
With OCR
<For U3A &
Mexico>
|5-4 J040582001
I =For Oosania=
[&-5 JO4023001
<For General of
Asla, China &
Turkey & North
Africa=
Q- JO4134001
Power SW-less
—_— <Far Europe=
Q-7 J04096001]
<For General
of Asia, China]
& Turkey &
Morth africa=
Q-8 J04148001
<Fur Jagan=
Q-9 JO4112001
With SJT cord
=For Gma_dw-
Q-10 J04113001
With OCR
<For USA &
Mexico=
877-S20-Sp1

38



R .{TEZEEME (71 3 V&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

—— e e e e e e e e = —— = e e e s

877-520-940



R. {tEE&MRE (473 8&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY oo NAME OF PARTS RM|

< TFHBHIF> < Lower thread detector >

1 SA1395001 1|84 by %ayh LOWER THREAD DETECTOR SET

141 $38661101 1|34y Lhs LOWER THREAD DETECTOR ASSY

1-1-1 $38662001 1A 7Lk SENSOR SETTING PLATE

1-1-2 $38663100 1|E 270 74 93 PIN DRIVING SOLENOID ASSY

1-1-3 $38665100 1% Fuiar- POTENTIOMETER

1-1-4 062300618 2|1+~ IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

1-1-5 $38667001 1|9 rben - DRIVING LEVER

1-1-6 012400436 2|7TE74x%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

1-1-7 $38668001 1234443 SLIDER ASSY

1-1-7-1 S38671000 112yt DETECT PIN

1-1-7-2 014300335 1|7+Hh#53X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3

1-1-8 838672001 1| R345-h" 1} SLIDER GUIDE

1-1-8 062350416 2|74 335X4 SCREW, PAN M35X4

1-1-10 $38673000 K PIN GUIDE

1-1-11 062351216 2[+~"335%12 SCREW, PAN M35X12

1-1-12 §38674001 1|&FoiaLn-93 POTENSION LEVER ASSY

1-1-12-1 £38689001 1|F 7L == POTENSION LEVER BASE

1-1-12-2 $38690000 1| FrALn- POTENSION LEVER

1-1-12-3 062400816 1|+4724%8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-1-12-4 025040236 1|e54 45294 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-1-12-5 028040246 1WA D k-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-1-13 012400436 1|7 He54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX4

1-1-14 S38675001 14 M -RY U4 L-THREAD DETECT SETTING PLATE

1-1-15 062400616 2|+~ Imaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

1-1-16 $38676100 11 siaydin’- DETECTOR COVER

1-1-17 062350416 4]+4"335%4 SCREW, PAN M35X4

1-2 062500816 2}+A"15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

1-3 SA1964001 1|Fa94542-F5z RELAY CORD ASSY

1-4 062350416 1|+4"13.5%4 SCREW, PAN M35X4

15 340400001 == TN BEAD BAND

18 $25780001 1| & A-2h3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

1-6-1 183388001 HFE A= AFITnN % TENSION SPRING

1-8-2 183389001 1[FAren 3F39eTRY ADJUSTING SCREW

1-8-3 183390001 1|F37on 2bids SET SCREW

1-6-4 503246001 19972 9un % ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<HBHEER> < For "Cheching the thread tensien>

3 183922101 1T 3=y 9t TENSION GAUGE SET

31 536745101 1|Fuiauws™y TENSION GAUGE

3-2 536746001 1| Foiaidr' =Y r-A03 TENSION GAUGE CASE ASSY

33 142443001 1| 4" 7701.9%52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

877-820-040

40



S.ay bkA-=-N#Fv s AME (F T 3 B &) / Control box mechanism (Option paris)

B77-820-502

877-520-508
#“




S. avra—NIRyo AEE (A7 a8 &) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE |QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM|
200 SA2407001 A7 SasToras—4tk OPTION ACTUATOR SET
200-1 SAZ38R001 1|F 7y FiFa1—4: OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
200-1-1 $34280001 1|RA(yFHIT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-2 $34281000 1|RA(9F41 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-3 $32904000 1FHF21-%— ACTUATOR
200-1-4 $32%05000 1|RA(¥IN'% REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
200-1-5 SAZ2389001 1|OPAL9F M 944 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
200-1-8 SA2386001 AT LauafsFh OPTION SWITCH ASSY
200-1-8-1 $32807000 112493 {»F MICRO SWITCH
200-1-8-2 SAZ2387001 1|F7 a3 OPTION CODE
200-1-8-3 SA2405001 2|Yrabauask SOCKET CONMECTOR
200-1-7 060300608 1|n'{vh3x6 SCREW, BIND M2X5
200-1-8 062400806 2|FA"4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
200-1-9 021400206 2(2%2tuh4 NUT, 2 M4
200-1-10 S04159000 1| fuF 1M BAND, 1M
200-1-11 SA2406001 1|3394XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR, XAP-06V-1
200-2 082500616 2| A I5K6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
200-2 SA1388001 1|3-F#4z CORD HOLDER
200-4 SA2390001 1|3-F#¥IUs |CORD HOLDER, U4
B77-520-502
T . WK A »FBA{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE |a'TyY (= NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA1339001 1|RTHFII-442 R-ACTUATOR ASSY
1-1 SA1386001 1|RASYFHHL R-SWITCH SUPPORT
1-2 532903000 1|RA(YF5'( REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 $32904000 1|79F11-4- ACTUATOR
1-4 S32005000 1|RAMFN2 REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
1-5 SA1390001 1|RASYFHE R-SWITCH ASSY
16 060300606 1|WfUL3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
2 062500816 2|$4"15X%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
3 SA1388001 1|3-F#4z CORD HOLDER
4 SA1394001 Z[a-FAy1us CORD HOLDER, U3
5 062500816 3|FAT25%8 SCREW, PAN MSX8
B877-S20-508

42



U.EBHET LSy MBER (T2 3 8i&) / Presser foot lifting set machanism (Option parts)

==
8

2 131 132
%a
z (

|
| |
|
|
|
|
P____
|
|
T |
138 | 137 |
138 |

1-3-11-2
1-3-11-3
N
° 9
Q“fl ?

1-3-11-1

— — — e — — — — — — — — —— — S— — —

877-520-943



U. BB 5y R (A7 a2 88&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY! e A NAME OF PARTS rM|

<tukA--- BAAvFH> |<Set A -o-ee- With “knee switch assy” >

1 SA1999001 1\ Fr TH LT 2 YhA SOLENGID P-FOOT LIFTER SET, A
<k Bee-- R Ay F ML <Set B ----e- With-out "knee switch assy™ >

1 SA1397001 1|57 THIPr £9EB SOLENOID PFOOT LIFTER SET, B

1-1 SA1941001 1|F i T HTPh s SOLENGID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY

1-1-1 SA1942001 1FHIPr A9 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENQID ASSY

1-1-1-1 538803051 1|B3-F"100%% B-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-2 $38804050 1|wa-+"100%4% W-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-3 SA2177001 1|344945557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

1-1-2 516625050 1| T hAMIN- RUBBER STOPPER

1-1-3 SA1335001 1|VLI{F5 4R SOLENCID BASE, R

1-1-4 516629151 1| L2 F AR - SOLENCID STOPFER

1-1-5 018761832 3|7k LH595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

1-1-6 SA1336001 1|yLF S 4L SOLENOID BASE, L

11-7 SA1950001 1|44z REAR PLATE

1-1-7-1 021200316 1]3datykao MUT, 3 M20

1-1-8 017061216 4|8 Lbex12 BOLT, MEX12

1-1-8 021060216 4|24 19re NUT, 2 Mg

1-1-10 $16630051 1| PIN

1-1-11 048050142 2|47 93965 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C5

1-1-12 SA1332001 1|AHIPre’y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-13 5203568001 2(e74h 310 WASHER, PLAIN 10

1-1-14 048080342 2|FA7ES RETAINING RING, EB

1-1-15 SA1338001 1WA IFr s PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

1-1-18 062501218 1|F4"a5%12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

1-1-17 $16643009 1|an- |COVER

1-1-18 062670612 2|+4"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-2 SA2165001 11594356 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
<EyARBEZ A vF > < For knee switch assy of Set A>

1-3 §25457101 1|e# A49F02 KNEE SWITCH ASSY '

1-3-1 142026003 1|EF RL9F975) KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

1-3-2 142027001 1| e Z49FEFS 04 BRACKET

1-3-3 100463001 1|450% L1794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

1-3-4 114967001 1|EFFFARINY KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

1-3-5 110087001 1|#% Lh5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

1-3-6 $07027001 1| A4YTFHIY {3 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

1-3-7 062401006 4|¥4724X10 SCREW, PAN M4xX10

1-3-8 025040233 4% 45194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-3-9 028040243 FIREL o S WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-3-10 021400164 4|FIMia4 NUT, 1 M4

1-3-11 $31938001 1| Z/931-F9 SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-3-11-1 531639001 1|79 AT FOOT SWITCH ASSY

1-3-11-2 146046000 2|H{nakhs NYLON CONNECTOR

1-3-11-3 146194000 1Ay NYLON COMNECTOR

1-3-11-4 149799000 1|44377'8 BEAD BAND, S

1-4 034422503 4|+45EI2'4.1%25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

1-5 200190001 2| 27970 STAPLE

877-520-942



Z . &5 B8R / Accessories

]
i J L]
— e —— — —— — ————————

d5

877-520-910




Z . {TEmM{E / Accessories

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY Ao NAME OF PARTS rM|
3-1 142443001 1|4 9701.9%52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9%52
3-2 118837001 1|24°I73.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 S17774001 1|39 T74.7%250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
4-1 100887001 11An’F8xe WRENCH, 8X8
4-2 107780001 AN F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
4-3 142002001 1|1689F 9AN T2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
4-4 142721001 1|6h0% " 3An 13 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-5 154125001 1|609% IANT25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 25
4-6 S07783001 1|6h9% AN F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 15
<403 > < For ™43 >
8 SA1656011 1| 100265)434YF3 +eoee<#11> [NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265.....< 1>
81 100265031 4|355nDBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-405F > < For "—405" >
8 SA1856022 1| 1002654445 «vves < 222 >SINEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265.......< #22>
81 100265042 4|35 DBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-413[@> <For 403" >
8 SA1752011 1| 107415A044Y3 vovens <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ... <#11>
8-1 107415011 4|33 DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-405f8> <For 415" >
8 SA1752022 1]10741 542495 ------< ##22>|NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ...... << #22>
8-1 107415022 4|35vnDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-4OSH> <For "—40S8">
8 SA1858010 18357750 10495 ----- <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S35775 ......<#0>
8-1 835775010 3|3 DBXINS NEEDLE, DBX1 N3
8 SA1660010 1|337061AY334Y#%32 -----<#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, 537081 ......<#10>
8-1 S37061010 3|3LunDPY5NS NEEDLE, DPX5NS
<-408s, 4038 > <For "-4L1S & -4[13" >
10-1 146200001 3|&EY BOBRIN
<-405F> <For 405" >
10-2 117132001 3|y BOEBBIN
19 S06055009 1|3458 HEAD REST, S
20 508634000 e P FoE™ KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
34 SA 1969001 1|50 =tz RUBRER HINGE ASSY
34-1 143882001 2|M97' e HEAD HINGE
34-2 143810009 2|7 LY T A RUBBER CUSHION
34-3 SA1962001 2[MIFUE L s <ZPIFA> |HEAD CUSHION ......<For right side™>
34-4 SA1963001 pAL L b7 = W NEREEEE <#HPA> |HEAD CUSHION ......<For left side>
34-5 109714000 4195 NAIL
50 114483002 1|& ) F45-93 |DILER ASSY
51 855663001 1A nauhhz OIL TANK ASSY
52 144226001 1|+ 00~ HEAD COVER
53 802763402 1|/ M7 1922DR |COTTON STAND ASSY, 20R
53-1 156112003 1|33 47D COLUMN PIPE, D
53-2 S02777001 1|W {7 D3 VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B
53.2-1 150206002 1|E3%" 0% 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-2-2 $38648001 1|6h9+HUS/8 NUT, US/B-28
53-2-3 150174000 1|356%y97" COLUMN CAP
53.2-4 S01005000 2|4HFTA RUBBER WASHER
53-3 150172003 1|3F58NAT COLUMN PIPE
53-4 150106003 11350 345 COLUMN JOINT ASSY
53-4-1 082501406 2|FA"5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-4-2 021500106 214395 NUT, 1 M5
53-5 150174000 1| 505497 COLUMN CAP
53-8 802778002 1| AT -LERE-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
877-520-910

* RS OBAMEEETSEMBHYET,
* The details of included accessories are subject to change.



Z . (8 B4R | Accessories

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
53.7 S02780001 1|A7-R4¥ k2 SPOOL SCREW SET, 2
53-7-1 150179002 2|A7-R¥ 9B SPOOL SHAFT, B
53.7-2 028050248 2|n34 W $2-5 WASHER, SPRING 25
53-7-3 021500108 411%2195 NUT, 1 M5
53-7-4 S58931001 1|34 IMEX32 SCREW, PAN MEX32
53-7-5 062501406 1|FA36X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-7-6 026050136 2|34 h°33h'55 WASHER, PLAIN § 6
52-8 51283001 2|44 SPOOL STAND BASE
53.9 150182000 2| A7 -1V SPOOL MAT
53-10 S51282001 2|R7-=NAYA SPOOL CUSHION
53-11 S02786002 1| ALYE noh™=532 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
53-11-1 02787002 1| ALYE Avh™-2 THREAD HANGER, 2
53-11-2 150183000 2| M nuh-5'4 THREAD HANGER BASE
53-12 S02747101 B LGS SPRING
61 S40765001 1|Laruhuhs CONNECTING ROD ASSY
61-1-1 021060106 2[1va e NUT, 1 M5
61-1-2 017841606 2|6hyE 1h7.94-18 BOLT, SM7.94-18
61-1-3 133643008 2|6hh+vk7.94-18 NUT, SM7.94-18
61-2-1 021060106 2|14 ture NUT, 1 M§

61-2-2 028080243 2| H 42-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
62 114859001 2|Lhhs- COLLAR
107 SA2355001 1|5 VAF1-7 GREASE TUBE
108 SA2357001 TR N GREASE NOZZLE
877-S20-810

*HRBOBEHREEET L LLHYET.

* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

47



Sp2 . HiRAIEMm—E%& (B AR) / Different parts list (For Japan)

4% / Specification
=4 M4 / Minimum lublication type
REF.NO 45 / Name of parts 403 405
ch &% / Medium-weight| E#H / Heavy-weight | L[ / Destination
materials materials
c-12 f+#€ / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001 B4 M /ForJapan
C-16 2L 8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
c-22 45 / Needle plate 100266001 111241001
in-s ﬁl"‘ﬁfm"r:““ bar 147514001 141728001
|p-7-1 1BIHE / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101
|D-79-1 Y / Feed dog $02742001 S02743001
|H-14 A= ik A / Hook stopper $02602001 150324001
|H-Iﬁ HT%# / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
|H-18-1 FREL / Bobbin 146290001 ——
|H-18-2 HE > / Bobbin — 117132001
4% / Specification
+£=V54%47 1 Semi dry type
REF.NO &% / Name of parts 43S -433
M-SR A / Light- {1 / Destination
weight materials & for qﬂjlm,ﬁni:‘l:;llj:'pweighi
Difficult-to-sew malterials
Cc-12 &1 / Needle bar SA1135001 “ A A4 / For Japan
C-16 SL L8 / Needle 825775010 100265031
C-22 &4 / Needle plate 502999201 100266001
D-5 #T/3% | Presser bar $13561101 147514001
spning
D-7-1 LHE / Presser foot assy 53577711 153037201
D-79-1 3% )1 / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 Af 1k # | Hook stopper $02602001 -
H-16 H23i#8 / Rotary hook SA1700001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 “—
4% / Specification
=41 54847 | Complete dry type
REF.NO 4 { Name of parts -455 -453
- BHH A / Light- £ / Destination
weight materials & for q:m%m“: ;:‘::_?;T:P weight
Difficuli-to-sew materials
C-12 £t#% / Needle bar SA1135001 — B &4 / For Japan
G-16 2328t / Needle $35775010 100265031
C-22 £t+45 [ Needle plate 502999201 100266001
D-5 “I"*; :1 r‘::;m“ $13561101 147514001
D-7-1 B TSR / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201
D-79-1 Y8 /Feed dog S02748001 $02742001
H-14 AA< kA | Hook stopper 502602001 —
H-18 A F# / Rotary hook S52036001 —
assy, w/box
H-18-1 v E > / Bobbin 148290001 —
877-520-Sp2

48




Sp3 . L#REIB R —E R (7 A)HRA)/ Different parts list (For USA)

% / Specification
$E#SH424 T / Minimum lublication type
REF.NO G4 | Name of parts 403 405
b / Medium-weight| B8 / Heavy-weight | fL[ / Destination
materials materials
c-12 £H4#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001 USATa / For USA
C-16 =38t / Needls 100265031 100265042
c-22 #t#% / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
L/ % /Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 141728001
spring
D~7-1 B THE / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101
D-79-2 2 L) / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 AHT kAL / Hook stopper 02602001 159324001
H-16 A4l / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 A:E> / Bobbin 146290001 e
H-18-2 AR E / Bobbin _— 117132001
4 / Specification
+SH3484F | Semi dry type
REF.NO 22 /Name of parts -438 -433
weight materials & for *%Hﬂn:athl:ii;srmwmght
Difficult-to-sew materials
|C-12 £+ / Needle bar SA1135001 — USAR / For USA
|c-i8 S8t / Needle 835775010 100265031
|c—22 &1# / Needle plate S03883001 111859301
1A% fPresserbar
S13561101 147514001
D-5 5pring
ID-T-1 H THH / Presser foot assy Sa57771M 153037201
[D-79-2 K YE / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
[H-14 Ph=TiEA / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 #7138 / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w./'box
H-18-1 HKE~ / Bobhin 146290001 —
tt4% / Specification
fe£M' 7147 / Complete dry type
REF.NO 4 | Name of paris -458 -453
M- MR/ Light- | 1y g2/ Medium-weight| £/ / Destination
wmgnt materials & for materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &+#% / Needle bar SA1135001 — USAFR / For USA
C-16 Sioudt / Needle 835775010 100265031
C-22 #14R / Needle plate S03883001 111859301
D-5 L/ 1% / Presser bar $13561101 147514001
spring
D-7-1 # THE / Presser foot assy §35777101 153037201
D-79-2 #L# / Feed dog SA2348001 SA2345001
H-14 WA LA / Hook stopper $02602001 —
assy, w/box
JH=18-1 FRE > [ Bobbin 146290001 —
877-820-Sp3

49




Sp4 . EHRFEH &R —ER (PER) / Different parts list (For China)

4§ / Specification
PRS0 / Minimum lublication type
REF.NOG d4h / Name of parts -403 405
ch[EHE / Medium-weight| E% / Heavy-weight | MR / Destination
materials materials
Cc-12 &3 / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001 1 @& / For China
C-16 ZL it / Neadle 100265031 100265042
C-22 fHig / Needle plate 111858301 150792001
D-5 #Ls wﬁgﬂ';m’ bar 147514001 141728001
D-7-1 I T48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101
D-79-2 %YM / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 Wh7 1k s [ Hook stopper 502602001 159324001
_ H7#4R / Rotary hook
H-16 assy, wibon SA1931002 SA1704001
H-18-1 RE > / Bobbin 146250001 —_
H-18-2 FE . | Bobbin — 117132001
4% / Specification
+ 254847 / Semi dry type
REF.NO a4 / Name of parts -43S -433
- MR A / Light- i + A / Destination
weight materials & for PR FH":: aT:r?iaT;nﬂ ight
Difficult-to-sew materials
c12 £+4% / Needle bar SA1135001 — th[E# / For China
Ic-16 L8t/ Needle S35775010 100285031
c-22 §H45 / Needle plate S03883001 111859301
IEI-ﬁ #TsiR | Presser bar $13561101 147514001
sSpnng
|D-'.-'-1 #T#8 / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201
|p-79-2 Uil / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
|H-14 AH7 kA f Hook stopper S02802001 —
|H—IE A FAE / R‘f"" hook SA1708001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
|H-18-1 HE>, / Bobbin 146290001 —
{14 / Specification
S£21V' 5447 | Complete dry type
REF.NO &4 / Name of parts 455 -453
M- iR A /7 Light- ; H1@ / Destination
weight materials & for |7 20 / Mediurm-weight
Difficult-to-sew materials
c-12 #t#& / Needle bar SA1135001 — dE[# / For China
C-16 =24t / Needle S25775010 100265031
C-22 2148 / Needle plate S03883001 111850301
D-5 W33 | Presser bar 513561101 147514001
spring
D-7-1 FETEH / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201
D-79-2 # Y / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 HA=TIEA [ Hook stopper 502602001 =
H-16 ARl / Rotary hook S52926001 —
assy, w/box
H-18~1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
877-520-Sp4

S0




Sp5 . HHNHE—ER (#H—M) / Different parts list (For General export)

4 / Specification
WEHE B 247 / Minimum lublication type
REF.NO &% /Name of parts 403 405
i E A / Medium-weight| %8 / Heavy-weight | £ / Destination
materials materials
c-12 3% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001 W —&m / For
C-16 St / Neadle 100265031 100265042 General export
C-2 #+# / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
T s4% / Presser bar
D-5 spring 147514001 141728001
D-7-1 T4 / Presser foot asey 153037201 150789101
D-79-2 =Yl / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 MH2 kA f Hook stopper $02602001 159324001
_ Hh7## / Rotary hook
H=16 asoy, w/box SA1931002 SA1704001
H-18-1 RE: / Bobbin 146250001 -
H-18-2 FRE~ [ Bobbin —_— 117132001
HHk / Specification
=V 5484 | Semi dry type
REF.NO 84 | Name of parts -438 -433
554 - § %+ A / Light- . . * | Destinati
weight materials & for PR / T::::Sw'mt #21= / Destination
Difficult-to-sew materials ma
c-12 fit#% / Needle bar SA1135001 - WH—8m/ For
|C=16 S8 S Neadle 835775010 100265031 General export
C-22 #t4&% / Needle plate S03883001 111859301
xR fPresser bar
D-5 spring S13561101 147514001
D-7-1 ¥ TH# / Proscer foot assy S35777101 153037201
D-79-2 U / Feed dog SA2346001 ‘SA2345001
H-14 RAT LA  Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 AYF# / Rotary hook SA1708001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 FE~ /| Bobbin 146230001 —
4% 1 Specification
s221'34%4 7 / Complete dry type
REF.NO 54 / Name of parts -458 -433
H¥-BRHA/ Light- . / Destination
weight materials & for | T % / Medim-weight EE/R / Desti
Difficuli-to-sew materials
c-12 fit#% / Neadle bar SA1135001 — §i S —Am@ / For
G-16 S / Needle 835775010 100285031 General export
c-22 itk / Needle plate S03883001 111859301
3BT /iR / Presser bar
D5 spring S13561101 147514001
D71 I XHE / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201
D-79-2 7% L/ i / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AH< 1k £ fHook stopper 502602001 -
H-186 /17§l / Rotary hook $52036001 —
assy, w/box
JH-18-1 7R > | Bobbin 146290001 .

51

877-820-Sp5



Sp6 . IEFRA S —E R (FH - HF4 M) / Different parts fist (For Europe & Canada)

{4 / Specification
R &8 8407 / Minimum lublication type
B [ Medium-weight| &R / Heavy-weight | £ / Destination
materials materials
C-12 4118 / Needle bar SA1136001 SA1137001 BN <A S
C-16 SL8t / Needie 107415011 107415022 For Europe &
C-22 #i-15 / Needle plate 111858301 150792001 Canada
D-5 #s % / Presser bar 147514001 141728001
spring
jo-7-1 ¥ T4R / Presser foot assy 538902001 536803001
|D-79-2 32U / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
|H-14 WA IEA f Hook stopper 802802001 159324001
- H<T#3 / Rotary hook
H-16 assy, w/box SA1831002 SA1704001
|H-18-1 RE 1 / Bobbin 148280001 —
|H-18-2 HE & / Bobbin —— 117132001
4 / Specification
+=V54 %7 | Semi dry type
REF.NO B4, I Name of parts -435 -433
Y- MRMA / Light- —— H[A / Destination
weight materials & for *ﬂﬁfﬂr:. ahtﬂ:rﬁi.s ight
Difficult-to-sew materials
c-12 §it# / Needle bar SA1136001 -~ BN h5m
Cc-16 SLLE / Needls $37081010 107415011 For Europe &
c-22 ft4f / Needle plate S03883001 111859301 Canada
T, / Presser bar
D-6 513 147514
spring 561101 001
Jo-7-1 BxH / Presser foot assy 835777101 153037201
|D-79-2 %V 8 / Feed dog SAZ346001 SAZ345001
|H-14 AT LA / Hook stopper 502602001 —
H-16 72§ / Rotary haok SA1709001 SA1031002
assy, w/bhox
H-18-1 #iE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
{+#% / Specification
5234447 | Complete dry type
REF.NO &4 / Name of parts 43S -4353
ﬁﬂﬂ'ﬁ#ﬁﬁ f LDQl'll'- ﬂﬂﬂ%ﬁ / Medium 'Wﬂﬂht ﬁﬁ f Destination
weight materials & for materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
jc-12 &4 / Needle bar SA1136001 — Bl -hTSE
C-16 Z 28 / Needle 537061010 107415011 For Europe &
c-22 1R / Needle plate S03883001 111859301 Canada
D-5 #I“t:“';f:m bar 513561101 147514001
D-7-1 T4 / Presser foot assy 538190101 536802001
D-79-2 Y8 | Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 P:h kA [ Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 AT Fafl / Rotary hook S52036001 —
assy, w/box
H-18-1 AE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
877-520-Sp8




Sp7 . HRABA—ER (O rO—NLRy2XMR) / Different parts list (Control box mechanism)

Ref, No.

E f Name
of parts

Hitg / Single phase

=18 / Three phacge

100V AC

110V AC

220V AC

230 AC

730V AC CH

200V AC

220V AC

380V AC

BOX ASSY,
CDD1100-1

JO4125001
<For Japan>

BOX ASSY,
CcDD110-L

J041300M
=For USA>

BOX ASSY,
CDD1110-1

SO 26001
<For Canada>

BOX ASSY,
CDD3230-1

<For General
of Asla &
China=

BOX ASSY,
CDD3230-2

JO44 57004
<For turkey &

BOX ASSY,
CDOM2308A

Morih Africa=

JO 72001
<For

BOX ASSY,
CDDA230CE

BOX ASSY,
COD3200-1

JO41 29001
<For Japan=

BOX ASSY,
CDD3230-L

JO413100
=For USA>

BOX ASSY,
CDD3230-2

JO4157001
<For Canada>

BOX ABSY,
COD1400-1

Jid 1 28004
<Far General
of Asia &
China~

BOX ASEY,
CDD1400-2

J04158001
<For turkey &
North Africa=>

P2-1-12-1

Transformer,
CDD-100v

<Far Japan, U

JO408700

5A & Canacla>

—

Transformer,
CDD-200v

J04008001

Canada>

=For General of Asia, China, Turkey, Morth Africa, Europe, Oceania, Japan, LISA &

|P21-12-2

Transformer,
CDD-4000

J03938001
<For Genaral
of Asla,
China, Turkey
& Nerh
Africa>

P2-1-28

Earth inductor

JO2725001

—

P2-1-30

Treadle unit
azsy, COD G

JEOSET001

JBOSET001

8088700

Treadie unik
assy, CODH

P21-33

Conirol PCE
assy

Fa2-1-34

Power PGB
assy, CDD 1-
10V

Power PCB
asay, COD 3-
230V

B77-520-5p7




Gal . 7'— VB —5= (¥ - FEWA : 34kEE)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3#EE / 3ROW :
gtk P -
& MNeedle plate LU #HTH
Application TR : Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark
B12 {153147-001 @ 1.2 146231-001 P 1.15] 536902001 153037-201
5 - "lf!ﬂ!ﬁ.l R:0.2 37— H: 6 '
ight T:21
medium-weight ===
materials m R
207 18T
B4 |146233-001 8:1.4 ar 113280-101
R:0.2
Bla T:21
[NE14M] S20849.001
NE16M
Bi4 |145050-001 1.4 | 507649.001 EHE 140657-101
H:3
B4
il
1
25
21
Bi4 |147238-001
B4
.
o8 |
of
21
Bi6 |153190-001
B
8% I
2
21
Bis |147238-001
g i = 108
25 |6
1 14
877-520-Gai

54



Ga2 . F'—UHR—RXR (F - PEWMA : 3HE)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3 / 3ROW
P
Rk -0 | #HIE
Application Feed dog H Presser foot assy
a - EHA 90?349—&01 ;!;:;;15 S35802-001 153087-201
&
medium-weight ¥
materials Slet
=R 113280-101
medium-weight
materials
iy X
= Chamfering(L)
a: 18 147531-101
R: 0.2
das T:28 —3,
B R i |
ﬁ Ok ";h' . e —
251 EXSBE2L Chamfering(S)
W g
B18 111856-101
=
22
Slot
B18 140957-101
Hig
B20

55

877-520-Ga2



Ga3 . ¥'—CHlR—NR (FEWA - 34H) /

Gauge parts List (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW)

34 / SHOW
§Hin
i Needle plate S ; I
Application BE Presser foot assy
Mark
EHE B2z |100267-001 145157-10
Haawy-weight
maierials
=== MR EBOH
il Ok 3
2B B = These presser
21 14
B26 | 111241-001 anmienta
neadla location
113280-101
{ HWER WA
B0 — Chamfering(L}
C26 154742-001 P18
— 78— H: 6.8
a .....
A8 4.7 i
c26 $02743-001 P21
H: 8.7
027
e 185
10
S
C28M '
35 7
BY7-520-Ga3

ORI PLD SEBROLETT oMM QXY BEERTHBS. KFERVEARL LTEY GRE0.TmmEMN~

BRiZHTTFZL.

i3 If & feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and fesd

lifting crank 0.7mm ta the left .




Ga4 . F— VERR—BER (MREM - HRMA : 4408) /

Gauge parts List {Diffcult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4AROW)

A¥E / 4ROW
Rz i
Application Presser foot assy
WEH A AB12N1| S38760-001 £38190-001 835777-101
Difficult-to-
sew ABENT
materials T i
B5 il
24 |24
"8 148
AB14M1| 335776-101 1
= :
Shin-gosen . T:24
E»tﬁ 0.8
5
18 143
877-520-Gad




Ga5 . 7'— URbm—%ER (¥ - REWMA - 4HkE)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

Al / AROW
St
A Needle plate I
Application BE = Presser foot assy
Mark
& . REMA E12Mi 153037-201
Light
&
medium-weight
materials

113280-1

=
f e b Kk
=i 5 ChamfaringiL)

E14aM1

E14M1 147531-101

E12 | S01107-11

47 | 21
18 133

B Ew¥F dmm LT TER
Use the feed dog and
neadia plate with a stilch
length of 4mm or less

ABTAN1| S02580-201 S38187-001 140957-101
i
PNER
1B 14

AB1EN1| S03000-201 S02744-001 P:1.18

2:1.4
R: 0.2 - H: &
T: 21 :

B77-820-Gab



Ga6 . 7' — VB —5E& (W - RIEWMA « 48E)/
Gauge parts List {Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A¥EE / AROW
B
A& - 0] I
Application Feed dog H Presser foot assy
5 - HEE AB16 | 156115-001 S36002-001 - 153037-201
Light .
&
medium-weight a; ER
materials Slot
et
156116-001 113280-101
33,

E16M1 | S0G884-301 @ 1.6
< R
T: 21
= e
ﬁL 18
18 133
E16h1 | S29648-101 a1l
KNI H' 1
Sasinas A T: 21

16 1.4
E18NT [ 171859-301 @ 1.8
= A:1
; T: 21
i &
o
I8 1348
E18M1 | 528647-101 e 1.8
N
PAEEN
-

A

PLN? mEmuk

c.m_tx; Chamfaring{L}
147531101

33

- T 4 7

ez, Chamfering{S)
111856-101

59

B77-520-Gat




Ga7 . —Udlm—HE (% - PEWA : 488E)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A¥R / AROW
gl L
53_ Meedle plate 3 AU AT
Application ) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark )
. A14N1| 146053-201 @: 1.4 |111898-001 P- 1.15| S38902-001 153037-201
ﬁ FF'II'H!FH R 0.2 2 H & ——374
Light m T: 2.1
&
medium-weight atﬁ_ % R
materials 's'ur Slot
k- E]
[EEREY]
A14MT| 100603201 e 1.4 113280-101
R:1
85 108 2 S ERYK
2 = CharnferinglL)
145 133
Al4 |155676-001 ;= ; 147551101
N =
&'; = gﬂ i, 7 HHER Y
25 |18 e, Chamfering(5)
Ti5 1ah s
AB14 | 156114001 @14 536906-101 111856101
A-0.2
T:2.8
HE_ 0.6
s
[EEE]

877-520-Ga7




Ga8 . '~ VE@R—BER (§ - PEWA : 4HE)/
Gauge parts List (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR 8l | AROW

Rl
Application

it
MNeedle plate

AxE

Presser foot assy

- PEBA
Light
&
medium-weight
materials

E18M1| S29647-10H

H18

S30103-001

113280-1tH

61

B77-520-Ga8



Ga9 . r—IHWR—ExR (EMA : 44HE) /
Gauge parts List (Heavy weight materials : 4ROW)
ABTEY / AROW

)3
Application

i
Presser foot assy

!H m 150789101

Heavy-weight
Materials

ol

178 181

BT7-520-Gab



Wa. &% S )L/ Waming labels

¥& 5~ / Waming labels f4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

FNERE s 50X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang -
7NER - AR 64 X 40 | SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpa/ Eng
FNRNEE - PR « S
Label, caution Chn / Eng 64 x40 041-001

@ T=AR=7 12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding

877-520-Wa




%5/ INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |page]| CODE | REF.NO |page| CODE | REF.NO |page]] CODE | REF.NO |page
01 2080538 12 025080136 |L-1-5 26 DE2400616 M- 28 0A4401005 [P1-100-15 32
12 P1=11=11 az2 MN=-1-10 30 P1-107 32
13 || 025100132 |E-20 12 R-1-1-15 40 || 0A4401805 |P1-100-14 32
13 026360132 |D-20 g Q62400806 |S-200-1-8 42 OA4402508 |P2-1-24 35
13 || 026040236 |M-T 28 || oeEz400816 [K-2 24 || 0A4403505 |R2-1-13-4 35
18 || ozs040238 N-1-11 0 M-42-10 28 || 0A4501208 |J-40 20
28 P1-11-F az R-1-1-12-3 40 0AS300806 |P1-100-11 32
28 028050138 |P1-105 32 0GZ2400863 |P2-1-8-1 34 DASS0080G |J-47 22
012051035 4 5376 47 DE2401006 JU-1-3-7F 44 100032004 |C-23 B
012400436 4 028040242 |C-20-8 -] DE2401216 JH-15 18 100080003 |E-8D 13
4 026040243 |U-1-3-89 44 L-1-13 25 100285030 |Sp3-C-16 48
) 028040245 |P2-1-8-2 a2 P1-11-6 32 100285031 |Sp2-C-16 48
4 028040246 |R-1-1125 40 062403512 |C-205 B Sp2-C-168 48
4 P1-104 32 || 062500616 JC-16 4 Sp2-C-16 48
40 2-53-1-2 47 J-2 20 S5p3-G-16 49
40 028060243 |7-61-2-2 47 J-45 20 Sp3-C-16 49
012500636 4 024422503 (U-1-4 it 544 22 Sp4-C-16 &0
] 048030342 IN-1-21 a0 J-53 22 [Sp4-C-18 o0
12 E-44 13 K-13 24 Sp4-C-16 50
12 F-11 16 L-22 25 I5p5-C16 51
12 L-1-1 2% 5-200-2 a2 Sp5-C16 | 51
12 L-1-10 26 T-2 42 Sp5-C-16 51
12 N-1-15 a0 062500816 |E-23 12 2-8-1 48
12 048050142 JU-1-1-11 44 E-98 14 100285042 |5p2-C-16 48
24 )] 048050342 D17 8 F-3 16 S5p3-C-18 49
2% 048060342 |C-4-1-4 4 G-10 16 Sp4-C-16 30
28 G244 & G-3 16 Sp5-C-16 B
26 i34 4 J-15 20 Z-8-1 46
014300335 0 C-4-4-4 4 J-36-2-2 22 10026600 |Ga2-B18 85
014300432 13 C-4-5-4 4 M-55 28 Sp2-C-22 48
14 M35 28 M-61 28 sp-c2z | 48
01 4400832 32 048080342 |E-12 12 -2 30 Sp2-L-22 48
32 E-21 i2 R-1-2 40 100287001 |Ga3-B22 58
o 47Toz 28 U-1-1-14 EY) T-5 42 100328001 |E2 12
017081216 44 048120142 |C-25-3 -3 062501216 |A-5 2 100389001 |K-18-4 24
017841608 47 048150142 |E-T1 13 AT 2 10040102 |L-24-2 28
018062038 16 || 080300808 |5-200-1-7 42 J-65 2z 100402004 K-19-3 24
018400637 8 T-1-8 42 M-45 28 100483001 JL-1-3-3 44
018501 436 12 060350616 [K-14-4 24 P1-103 az 100463021 |B-15-2 2
08301635 12 060400516 |3-5 18 U-1-1-16 44 100573001 |K-18-1 24
0gFe1eaz a4 N=1-13 a0 || 062501406 |Z-53-4-1 45 100803201 |GaT-A14N1 60
(21080106 47 N=1-24 o Z-53-7-6 47 1008870 2-4-1 45
47 || 060400816 |G-F 16 E-26 12 102630001 4
021060216 44 062020806 {P1-11-4 32 E-40 13 102843004 28
021060308 10 || 062060816 |P1-11-10 32 M-12 28 104440001 2
22 QE206106 14 062501816 k=16 24 13
28 16 || oe2sM0612 JU-1-1-18 a4 24
021200316 44 062300616 4 081004070 |J-10 20 1044504 2
021400106 3z 4 J-7 20 20
021400164 44 4 081004870 fJ-32 20 20
021 400206 b} 14 081008070 |J-36-1-1-7 20 104525001 24
42 14 J-36-2-1-T 20 104518022 2
021400216 28 14 )-64-8 prd 104821001 20
021400306 2 30 021008070 JL-1-4 3 107415011 52
021500106 45 30 081015870 fJ-64-2 22 52
47 30 || o&M022870 |)-54-3 2 52
021800316 14 40 081023870 |H-2-1-3 13 107415022 52
02504173 4 062350416 40 oa1029870 |J-73 X2 45
025040232 & 40 || oa4261005 |P1-100-7 k- v 107780001 48
D-14-4 & 40 044300805 |P1-100-17 a2 108549001 12
025040233 JU-1-3-8 A4 OE2350616 13 P1-100-5 2 12
025040236 |[R-1-1-124 | 40 || 082351218 40 P1-100-9 =2 || 108714000 46
025060435 JL-1-11 28 || oe2400816 2 P2-1-35.2 35 §] 11008700 44

]
B



75| / INDEX

CODE paggl CODE | REF.NO |page| CODE | REF.NO pagal

2 14084711 0 146280001 |Sp4-H-18-1 &0 150793001 |Sp4-D-T8-2 EO

110161004 16 || 140857101 54 Spd-H-18-1 B0 BpsD-7o2 | Bt
110367001 28 55 Sp5-H-18-1 51 sSps-D-T8-2 | 52
110735002 an g8 Sp5-H-181 51 || 151308102 |E-8-3 12
111241004 55 59 SpS5-H-18-1 51 1561594001 [C-21 &
48 &0 SpB-H-18-1 g2 || 153037201 §D-71 &

111508001 5E 61 Spr-H-18-1 52 Gal-B12 £4
111856101 s4 || 141008001 §5 Sp-H-18-1 52 Imawm 55
55 || 141208001 B8 45 Gas-E12M1 | 58

se || 141728001 8 146293001 pr] GaT-A14N1 | 80

=i 48 || 147238001 54 Gaf-E18N1 | 81

&0 43 || 147238001 54 Sp2-D-7-1 48

&1 50 || 147245001 58 Spa2-D-7-1 48

111858301 |Gat-E18M1 E5 51 147322001 56 Sp2-D-7-1 48
-E18M1 | 81 52 || 14751400 8 Sp3D-7-4 49

Sp3-C-22 49 || 142002001 48 48 Sp3-0-7-1 49

Spa-C-22 4o || 142028003 44 48 Sp3-D-74 49

|spac-z= 48 || 1420270m 4 48 Spe-D-7-1 50

SpdC-22 50 || 142374100 12 49 Spd0-7-1 50

|spac22 50 || 142443004 40 4% SpdD-7-1 50

Spd-0-22 50 46 49 Sp5-0-7-1 51

Sp5-C-22 51 || 142721001 45 50 | Sp5-D-7-1 =l

51 |} 142748002 12 50 &1

51 12 50 52

52 || 143711101 54 51 || 153132000 12

52 &5 s1 |} 153138001 18

52 58 51 153147001 B4

1118683001 20 59 s2 |] 15319000 54
111898001 B0 &0 52 |] 153245001 18
113280101 54 & 52 || 154125001 48
55 || 143882001 a6 || 1475311 g4 1] 154514001 3z

se || 143910000 45 58 || 154560001 24

g8 || 144228001 48 so || 154562001 24

59 || 144504001 24 60 || 154587000 28

&0 24 &1 154581001 28

&1 || 144875001 20 55 28

114284001 24 || 144878001 20 28 || 15458320 e
114483002 48 || 14515710 56 1] 148901001 24 || 154584000 26
114581001 6 45 || 149085001 18 || 154505001 28
114855001 47 || 14544800 24 || 148087000 30 || 154525000 28
114987001 44 26 || 148578000 22 || 15480711 16
114967021 2 14573700 20 || 149729000 44 1] 154730004 16
115188001 24 || 14575100 18 || 150108003 46 |1 154731000 18
116822001 24 || 145971001 55 || 150172003 45 || 154742001 58
117132001 18 || 14603002 2 150174000 45 || 155558001 28
48 || 146046000 JU-1-3-11-2 44 45 || 155676001 B0

49 || 148050001 |Gat1-BE14 54 || 150179002 47 || 158112003 48

s0 || 148053201 |Ga7-a14Nd | &0 || 150182000 47 || 156114001 &0

Sp5-H-182 | 51 146134000 JU-1-3-11-3 44 || 150183000 47 || 158115001 59
SpE-H-182 | 52 || 146231001 |Gail-B12 54 || 150206002 46 || 156116001 59

-10-2 46 (za2-B18 g5 || 150384101 8 1568958021 12

117442001 -H18 55 || 146232001 |@a2-B18 55 |1 1sores1m & 158722001 13
117936001 |A-10 2 146233001 |Gal-Bi4 54 @z || 158324001 18
118837001 |Z-3-2 48 || 148288001 [N-25 30 45 48
122771051 |C-24-2 6 146290001 |H-18-1 18 EO 40
133643006 |Z-61-1-3 47 Sp2-H-18-1 48 51 50
140004001 |C-4-1-1-1 4 Sp2-H-18-1 48 || 150782001 B2 51
211 4 Sp2-H-18-1 43 40 52

C-4-3-1-1 4 Sp3-H-1841 48 50 §| 159805001 24

C-dedq-1 4 8p3-H-18-1 49 51 159850201 58

C-d4-5-1-1 4 8p3-H-18-1 48 s2 || 180018151 g
140407001 |D-8 B Spd-H-18-1 s0 || 150793001 13 || 183377001 24
140553102 JC-19 & Spd-H-18-1 50 62 || 18337800 24

65



#5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO paggl CODE | REF.NO |page]] CODE | REF.NO |page]| CODE | REF.NO |pagse|
183388001 [|H-17-1-1 18 || Josarsoot |P1-11013 | 32 || Jostesoot [P21-38 26 || sozr4z0m |sp2-D7e1 | 4B
R-1-6-1 40 || Jozereom |P1-110-14 | 32 || Jo4189001 |P2-1-354 36 sp2-D-79-1 | 48

183359001 |H-17-1-2 18 JO388101 P1-110-2 32 JO4172001 |F2-1 34 Sp2-0-79-1 48
R-1-6-2 40 || Josossom |P2-1 34 || Jo4172001 |Sp7-P241 53 || 502743001 |E-78-1 13

183320001 |H-17-1-3 18 P21 34 || Jeossa00t |P2-1-33 36 Ga3-B22 56
R-1-6-3 40 Spi-F21 53 SpT-F2-1-33 | 53 Ga3-C26 56

183022101 |R-3 40 || Jo4oss001 Q-1 as || Jecessoot |P21-34 3 5p2-0-79-1 | 48
200120001 JU-1-5 a4 5p1-Q-1 38 Sp7-P2-1-34 | 53 || 502744001 |GaS-AB16N1 | 58
211628001 JP1-101 32 JO4088001 |Q-2 38 JEOSEE001 |P2-1-34 36 S0274710 25312 47
215081002 |P1-1103 a2 8p1-Q-2 38 sp7P241-34 | s3 || s02748001 |E-79-2 13
220881001 |P2-1-35-3 36 || Jodoeoom Ja-3 ag || Jecsevoot |Pa1-a0 3 Ia.mwm 57
224485000 JE-70 13 Sp1-0-3 38 Spi-P2-1-30 | 53 =a5-AB14Nt | B8
228295001 |P2-1-151 35 || Joaoe2om |o-4 38 || Jeosssoot |P2-1-30 3 48
P2-1-21-1 3% Ep1-0-4 38 Sp7-P21-30 | 53 48
220017001 |P2-1-15-2 35 || Joaoe3om a5 38 || Jeoesgoot [P1-110-1 3 46
F2-1-16-2-2 35 5p1-G-5 an JBOST0001 |P2-1-31 35 46
P21-1632 | 35 || Josossom |a-7 38 || Jeog71001 |P1-100-10 32 46

P2-1-18 5 5p1-Q-7 38 || Jeos7z001 |P1-100 3z 47

F2-1-1% e JOS09T00M fP2-1-12-1 as JEQSTI001 |P1-110-1-1 a2 a7

P2-1-21 34 || Josos7om |sp7-pz-1-12-1| 53 || Jeceva001 |P1-110-1-2 | 32 47

P2-1-21-3 5 JO<088001 [P2-1-1241 35 || S00337021 IM-1 28 &8

P2-1-4-1 ) Spr-R2-1-12-1) 53 | 501005000 |2-53-24 46 45

P2-1-81 34 || Jo40ooom [P2-1-25 as || so1107101 |GaSE12 56 48

P2-1-8-1 34 || Jos1000m |P2-128 35 || s01412000 |K-5 24 58

P2-1-7-1 34 JO41120M |G-9 38 501904001 |Gal-B15 54 18

R2-1-13-3 -] Sp1-0-9 28 Ga2-B20 55 18
R2-11442 | 35 || Jo411300 |a-10 38 GaS-AB16N1 | 58 40
236919001 36 sp1-Q-10 38 Gag-E1aM1 | 59 30
340400001 28 || Jo4r1som |P2-1-10 a5 Ga7-AB14 B0 58
R-1-5 40 || Jo4115001 wa 63 Gas-H12 81 49
414958001 |P2-1-16-1 35 || Jos12s0m P21 a4 || sozs02001 |H-14 18 49
P2-1-16-2-1 35 SpT-F21 53 Sp2-H-14 48 =0

P2-1-168-3-1 35 )] Jo4128001 P21 a4 Sp2-H-14 48 S0

J00353001 |P2-1-30-1 36 sp7-P2-1 53 Sp2-H-14 48 51
JO0434001 JP21-15-3 <] JOHZTOH P21 34 Sp3-H-14 45 51
JOOS53001 |P2-1-37 36 Sp7-P21 53 Sp3-H-14 493 82
Jo1411001 |P21-14-41 | 35 || Jod128001 [P21 a4 Sp3-H-14 40 E2
JO1852001 |P2-1-21-2 H P24 34 Sp4-H-14 50 S03883201 -E14M1 58
J02033002 JFP2-1-8 34 spr-F21 53 Spd-H-14 50 S03884301 B-E16N1 &9
J02195001 |FP2-1-32 36 || Josr200M P21 34 Spd-H-14 50 || so4152000 |P1-115 32
J02558001 |P2-1-341 34 Sp7-P2-1 53 Sp5-H-14 81 52001-10 | 42
JO2T25001 |F2-1-28 35 JO4130001 P21 34 SpiH-14 =] 504630000 K-11 20
sp7-P2129 | 53 8p7-P2-1 53 Sp5-H-14 51 || 504632001 |K-19-7 24
Joz729001 |P2-1-27 35 || Joar31001 fP2-1 34 Sp6-H-14 52 || soeossoog fz-12 46
JO2825001 |P2-1-22 3H Spr-P2-1 53 Sp-H-14 52 S0rZyom Ju-1-3-6 44
JOAT30001 {P2-1-20 35 {| Jod1340m fa-6 38 Sp6-H-14 s2 || so7asooot |D-18 8
Joagzaoot |Pz-1-1 34 p1-G-5 as || 502611001 fK-1-1 24 || sore4com fcat-B14 54
JO3330001 fP2-1-2 3 SO 38001 JP2-1-11 B K11 24 Ga2-Bi18M 55
Jozg31001 |P21-3 34 || Jos137001 |P2-1-6 34 || 502612001 [K-1-2 24 Ga2-B20 55
J03934001 |P2-1-4 a4 || Joar40001 |P2-1-7 34 || so2e12001 [K-1-2 24 || so07783001 [24-6 45
J03g3s001 |P2-1-5 34 || Josr47001 |P2-1-434 35 || s02817001 [K-143 24 || soee21151 |A11 2
Jo3938001 |P2-1-17 35 || Jo4148001 JR2-1-13-2 a5 || s02820001 [K-19-4 24 || sooe34000 |Z-20 48
J03933001 |P2-1-12-2 35 || Josr40001 Jo8 33 K-19-4 24 || 811222001 |Ga2-B20 &5
Bp7-P21-122| 53 5p1-Q-8 ag || so2e3rom M- 28 || s12441001 [K-19-8 24

JO3955001 |P1-100-1 32 || Jo4155001 |P2-1-23 35 || so02843001 |M-6 28 L-24-4 26
JORDEEOM |P1-100-3 a2 || so41s7001 P21 34 || s02845001 |M-10-1 2 || s12e15001 [E-46 13
JO3957001 |P1-100-4 32 P21 34 || so2s46001 |m-10-2 26 || s1338s001 |D-8 8
JO39s8001 |P1-100-6 32 Sp7-P2-1 53 || s02847001 |M-26 28 | s13961101 |D5 8
Josesa001 |Pi-100-8 a2 sp7-P2-1 53 || s02848001 M-27 28 Sp2-D-5 48
JO3961001 |Pi-100-12 32 || Jo#rseoor {P2-1 34 || so2r42001 |E-79-1 13 Sp2-D-5 48
JO3862001 [P1-100-13 32 SpT-P2-1 £3 Gal-Bi6 54 Sp3-D5 48
JO3963001 |P1-100-16 32 || Jos1e6001 fr2-3 36 Gaz-B18 55 8p3-D5 49
Jo3gg4om |P1-100-18 32 || Jos1e7001 fpoq13 as (3a2-B20 55 Spd-D-5 50
86



F&51 / INDEX

CODE |page]]| CODE | REFNO |page]| CODE pagel| CODE | REF.NO |page]
513561101 50 || S25434000 28 || s3sraeom 18 || s38888001 [R-1-1-7 40
&1 526437000 28 525820021 2 $38671000 |R-1-1-7-1 40
s1 || s2s4a4e2m 30 || sass21021 2 || swss72001 |R-141-8 40
s2 || s2s4s54001 30 || s3sra5i01 40 || s39873000 |R-1-1-10 40
52 525455001 30 53574500 40 238874001 |R-1-1412 40
513884001 58 30 36883050 28 338675001 R-1-1-14 40
59 || s2s45m101 44 || s362020M 8 || ses78100 |R-1-1-16 40
80 || ses480100 12 54 || s3ssero00 [m-52 28
61 |] ses475001 2 55 || szes88001 [R-1-1-1241 40
$15880001 22 || s25780001 40 58 || s3eso000 |R-11-122 | 40
516335001 12 S25TB0000 28 &9 S3AT12001 |C-20-3 6
31633601 12 325821001 fivd 60 538713100 |C-20-4 [+
S186337001 13 525820001 [Gad-H18 61 61 538744101 |P1-11-2 a2
S1633801 13 cans-H26 | 62 52 {| s38760001 |Gad-AB12NT | 57
316625050 44 528644001 |Ga3-C26M &6 &2 538782000 |J-B 20
516629151 44 || 5206845001 |Ga2-B1am | 55 || S3seo300 8 || ssssom0s1 fuU-1-1-14 44
516630051 44 Gaz-B1am | 5 62 || 536804050 |u-1-1-1-2 44
516643009 44 || 529645001 |[Gai-NE1EM | 54 52 || sas0s1001 |D-28 B
S1Tir401 45 529647101 JGas-E18M1 o8 536904001 56 S3e520101 |E-B8 14
520356001 12 Gas-E18M1 | & || 536905001 54 || s4o7es001 J2-61 4
520356001 4 £20848101 |GaB-E18M1 50 55 540833001 JK-181 24
521514101 12 || 529640001 |Gat-NE14M | 54 56 || s41205001 |N-1-3 30
12 530103001 |Gag-H18 &1 58 S41208001 [N-1-2 30
S23247001 4 £31008001 |D-25 B =] S41207000 |M-1-27 30
4 531032001 K189 24 Gar-A14N1 &0 S42405101 J-29 20
S23418002 26 L-24-3 % Gag-E18M1 | 61 || 545050001 2
$23651001 & || 531885001 |B-15-8 2 || s3s906101 |Gat-ne1aM | 54 || s45e37001 |O-28 8
3 531890151 JE~421 12 536006101 |Ga2-B18 5157 S47E08101 |E-BB 14
& S31910001 JGas-AE18M 5 Gao-E12 58 347008001 JJ-58 22
& || sa1s38001 |u-1-3-11 44 Gag-E16M1 | 59 )-58 2
& £31930001 JU-1-3-11-1 44 Ga7-AB14 60 550088004 |E-2 12
13 532903000 §T-1-2 42 Gad-H18 &1 851272000 JJ-84-1 2
13 | | 532004000 |5-200-13 42 || 537080001 [Wa 83 || ss1282001 |2-53-10 47
14 T=1-3 42 B3T0E1MO |SpB-C-16 52 S51283001 |7-53-B 47
18 || $32805000 |5-200-1-4 42 SpB-C-16 52 || s51815001 |J-64-2 2
18 T-1-4 42 Z-8-1 45 S52905001 |E-43-F 13
18 532007000 §S-200-1-8-1 42 E3B1ET001 |Gal-B14 a4 852935001 |H-15 18
28 || 533610101 |N-1-12 20 Gaz-B18 55 || 552936001 |Spa-H-18 48
325238001 13 S34280001 §S-200-1-1 42 GaS-AE14N1 | S8 Sp3-H-16 45
13 || s34281000 |5-200-1-2 42 Gag-E16Mt | 59 Sp4-H-16 50
14 534352101 |E-&4 13 Gar-AB14 60 Sp5-H-16 51
14 S34788021 |B-15-5 2 7] Spa-H-16 62
14 || s3s775M10 |Sp2-C-16 48 || sas1sa0m 54 || 852937001 |H-24 18
S23527E001 30 Sp2-C-18 48 85 SE5E54001 |K-19 24
S25288001 10 Sp3-C-16 49 58 555655001 K19 24
$25321001 13 Sp3-C-16 40 59 || s55656001 [K-19 24
14 |spa-c-18 50 60 || s55663001 |2-51 4
14 Spd-C-16 50 B S500M 001 | Z53-7-4 47
14 Sp5-C-16 51 || s38189001 54 || sa1104001 |4 2
S25344001 22 Sp5-C-16 51 55 || sa110s001 A6 2
525380401 20 7-8-1 46 58 SA11068001 |A-2 2
325381001 20 53576101 |Gad-AB14M1 | &7 a8 SA1107001 |A-3 2
525382001 20 S35777101 JD-7-1 & 60 SA11156801 |CA 4
20 Gad-AB12MN1 | &7 &1 Sa1120001 jC-1-2 4
$25394001 18 Sp2-0-7-1 48 || 536190001 57 || sa1133001 |Sp2-C-12 48
18 Sp2-D-7-1 48 || 538190101 8 pE-C-12 48
525401100 & Sp3-D-7-1 49 52 Spd-C-12 50
S25402000 18 8p3-D-T-1 4a || 5368645001 45 Sp&-C-12 51
S25424001 28 Spa-0-7-1 50 || 38861101 40 | | sa1135001 |Sp2-c-12 4
$25425001 28 Sp4-D-7-1 so || s3es62001 40 8p2-C-12 48
525426001 28 | Sps-D-7-1 ]| 3386563100 40 Sp3-C-12 44
§25427001 28 Sp5-D-7-1 51 || 38865100 40 Sp3-C-12 a9
| 525432001 28 8p6-D-7-1 52 || 538667001 40 Sp4-C-12 50

67



# 5|/ INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |page]| CODE | REF.NO |page| CODE CODE | REF.NO [page]
SA1135001 [Spe-C-12 50 || sa1223001 12 || 541315001 SA1704001 [Sp6-H-16 52
Sp5-C-12 51 || sar224001 12 || 51316001 SA1708001 |H-16 18

Sp5-C-12 51 || sa12zs001 13 || sa1317001 Sp2-H-16 48

SA1136001 [Sp6-C-12 62 || sa1228001 13 || sa1321101 Sp3-H-16 49
Sp8-C-12 52 BAI227001 13 SA1E2101 Spd-H-16 S0

SpE-C-12 52 || sAa1228000 13 || sA1323001 SpS-H-16 51

SA1137001 [Sp2-C-12 48 || sa1220001 24 || sa1324001 Sp6-H-18 52
Sp3-C-12 48 SA1230001 13 SA1225001 SA1TE2022 |28 43

Sp4-C12 50 SA1231001 13 SA1226001 SA1931002 |H16 18

Sp5-C-12 51 || sa123300 13 || sa1327001 Sp2-H-16 48

Spe-C-12 52 BA1234000 13 SAT332001 Sp2-H-16 a8

SA1138001 JC-14-1 4 SA1236001 13 SA1335001 Spd-H-16 43
SA1138001 JC-14-2 4 SA12370M 13 SAT336001 Sp3-H-16 43
/1140001 JC-20 g SA1238101 13 SAT338001 Spd-H-16 50
SA1143001 JC-25 s SA12381M 13 SA1342001 Spd-H-16 S0
sA1144001 |C-25-1 6 || sat240001 13 || sat12342001 Sp5-H-16 51
SA1145001 |C-25-2 6 || sAt242001 13 || SA1344001 Sp5-H-16 51
SA1150001 JC-32 g 14 SA1345001 Sp6-H-16 52
SA1185001 [C-28 6 || sA1245001 13 || sa1246001 Sp6-H-16 52
SA1171001 |D 8 SA1247001 14 || SA1353001 SA1941001 JL-1-1 44
SA1173001 |DA 8 SA12680001 14 SA1350001 SA1042001 JL-1-1-1 A
SA1174001 |D-3 & SA125100 14 SA13800014 SA1950001 JU-1-1-7 A1
SA117S00 |D-31 8 SA1253001 14 SA1361001 SA1851001 K14 24
SA1178001 §D10 & SA1254001 14 || SA1382001 SA1862001 46
SA1177001 |D-10-1 8 || sAizs8001 16 || sat3e3001 SA1963001 48
SA1178001 {D-10-2 8 || sA12se001 16 || 541366001 SA1964001 40
SA1179001 {D-10-3 8 || sat2s0001 16 || sat3s7001 SA1966001 32
D-18 8 SA1261001 13 SA1368001 SA186T00 30

D-24 g SAT263001 13 SA138901 SA1969001 45

H-T4-12 z SA1265001 12 SA13700MM SA18T100 28
SA1180001 JD-11 & SA1 280001 12 SA1ETHO0 SA1575001 26
sA1181001 |D-12 8 || saizvooni 14 || sa1372001 5A1978001 26
SA1182001 D14 8 || sa1271001 18 || sA1373001 SA1980001 26
SA11E3001 D141 8 SA1273001 18 BA137401 BA1581001 25
SA1184007 JD-14-2 B SA1Z7S0 18 SA1376001 SA1682001 26
SA1186001 |D-15 8 || sa12reoot 18 || sa1377001 41983001 26
SA1187001 JD-18-1 B SA1281001 18 SA137E0M SA1584001 26
SA1188001 |D-22 B SA1284001 18 5A1383001 SA18835001 26
$A1189001 |D-41 10 || sA1285001 18 || sA1384001 SA1988001 26
5A1180001 JD-23 ] SA1286001 18 SA1385001 SA1589001 26
5A111001 JD-35 B SA1291001 24 SA1386001 SA1690001 26
3A1192001 JD-35-1 a8 SA1Z292001 20 SA1388001 SATE9100 26
541183001 {D35-2 10 || sA1225001 20 SA1992001 26
SA1200001 JE-1-2 12 SA1257001 20 SA1380001 SA1504001 26
$A1202001 [E8 12 20 || sa13s0001 $A19985001 28
SA1203001 |E-8-1 12 || $A1300001 20 || sa13stom 541998001 44
B8A1204001 |EB-2 12 20 SA1382001 SA2014001 28
SA1205001 |E8 12 SA1301001 20 SA13830M1 SA2040001 63
5A1208001 [E-16 12 20 || sA1334001 SA2041001 63
sA1207001 [E-22 12 || SA1302001 20 SA2097101 28
SA1208001 |E-25 12 20 541355001 SA2181001 4
sA1200001 [E-27 12 || sA1303001 20 || sa1388001 4
SA1210001 |E-30 12 20 SA1387001 4
SATH1001 |E-30-1 12 2 SA1398001 4
SA1Z12001 |E-31-1 12 SA1304001 0 SA1858011 4
5A1213001 [E-34 12 || 5A1305001 20 || sA1es6022 SA2162001 13
sA1214001 |[E312 12 || sat308001 22 || sates8010 SA2165001 44
SA1215001 |E37 12 SA13070C1 22 SA1660010 SAZ1G70M 13
sA1218001 |E-39 12 || sat308001 2z || sat17o4001 SAZ170001 2
sa1217001 |E-42 12 || sA{3oaco1 22 8A2171001 18
SA1218001 [E42-2 12 || satatoo1 22 SA177001 44
8A1219001 |E-43 12 || sAt313001 22 SAZ190001 26
541220001 |E-431 12 | sat314001 22 | SA2194001 4
68




5|/ INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |pagef| GODE | REF.NO |page]|] CODE ] REF.NO |page]| CODE | REF.NO |pags]
SA2185001 |D-2 SA2422001 JC4-1-1-2 4
SAZ240001 C-4-2-1-2 4
SAZ241001 C-4-3-1-2 4
SAZ242001 Codd-1-2 4
SAZ250001 C4-5-1-2 4
SAZ251001 SA2432001 |J-46 20
SAZ252001 SA2431000 |J-4541 20
SAZ25410 S5A2430001 |J-45-2 20
SAZ286001 SA2437001 |P1-102 2
SAZ28T001 SAZT41001 [H-2-1 18
SAZ283001 UFB582001 [P2-1-11 a5
SAZZ94001 UK3745000 |P2-1-28 35
SA22095001

SA2343001

SAZ3I40M

SAZ346001 |

SAZISTON
SAZ3T0M
SA23TH0

SA2381001
SA2383001
SAZ3E4001

SAZ3BTON
SAZIBE0M
BAZ389001
SAZ300001
SAZ399001
SAZ400001
SAZ401001
SA2402001
SA2403001

SAZ406001
SA2407001
SA241 4004

BapaeaaguaiddifoSisrdgoonanrnrpdo

BESRB++20+00000288Bo0323R02288682880




IN— Ty
PARTS BOOK

JSY-ITEGnsSH
T467-8561 AL ETREESKAM15®/ 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 487-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

BT7-510
SA2020-001
2003.08. B (1)



	S-7200A
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Knee lifter mechanism
	Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	Presser foot mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Quick reverse mechanism
	Tension release mechanism
	Rotary hook mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Control box and motor mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)
	Attachment set (Option parts)
	Control box mechanism (Option parts)
	Quick reverse switch mechanism
	Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)
	Accessories
	Different parts list (For Japan)
	Different parts list (For USA)
	Different parts list (For China)
	Different parts list (For General export)
	Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)
	Different parts list (Control box mechanism)
	Gauge parts list (light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW)
	Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)
	Gauge parts list (light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 4ROW)
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	膝上げ関係
	針棒・天秤関係
	押え関係
	送り関係
	逆転関係
	糸緩め関係
	カマ関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻き関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	コントロールボックス・モータ関係
	コントロールボックス関係
	電装品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表（電装品関係）
	付属装置関係（オプション部品）
	コントロールボックス関係（オプション部品）
	逆転スイッチ関係
	電磁押え上げセット関係（オプション部品）
	付属品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表（日本向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（アメリカ向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（中国向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（輸出一般向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（欧州・カナダ向）
	仕様別部品一覧表（コントロールボックス関係）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（薄・中厚物用 : 3枚歯）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（厚物用 : 3枚歯）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（難素材・新素材 : 4枚歯）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（薄・中厚物用 : 4枚歯）
	ゲージ部品一覧表（厚物用 : 4枚歯）
	警告ラベル
	索引



